
LONG LANE FARM

Middletown, Connecticut

October 6, 1934

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCEENs

Miss Helen 2. Chisholm of Old Saybrook, Connecticut

assisted me with come clerical work for about a month while

she was at our school during which time I found her very con-

scientious and industrious, intelligent and anxious to please.

She co-operated with her associates and was most sincere in

her efforts.

Sincerely,

(signed) Amy E. Harris

General Supervisov



State of Connetiout

Mansfteld Stat, Training School and Rospital

Masfield Depot, Connectticut

Feb. 8, 1935

TO WHCM IT MAY CONCENS

Miss ChisholU, o o1 Saybrook, ConnestioAt, ease to this
this teparment after gaSuatng frei sell Sage in 1934, oant gave
her services as a volunteer soial weafer, leaving at the ent of the
ssaet.

The work done by Miss QCishola was of Value at of great
help to the Lartment I fount her to be a wel balneet young women
of high iatelligsa eatmeltt steavdawds of It#ag. I perSepfty
appreatatet her geatte willigness to be of help it any sagaity sad
In any place in the topartient where hel was most netd.

I fount Miss Chisholm retiedt, getle. nterstabg, a
good eat e,#vate worker, and h aest a, loyal An her dealings with
these with whoAm she ease in contact. I fet*% that her personality to
one which wlase amplish mch good ad that she will be f grest
secte eto those who neet her help.

Yours very tmwuy*

(sine) Mr1Atf.M W'Hi) tflt"*
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$eanary 2o, 1936

Ur. , rriet . i;haalts
4636 South ithtsan,Ohioste.114i.

My dear Mrs. Chenialts

Mr. A. E., uSmth has referred your application
for a position as stenographetnearetawy to me betaase I
-inA nen& of see a person n the NationalYoatb Maistra
tton office hero.

I Am very muoh introsted in your qulitoations
and weald he very 1a4d if some arraugoment coul be wab
ottwherebhy X- aght have usew o year ntes te ttt
o ty, o course, is that you aroe sotawty that it is not
possible to intervtow yea personally or to know how eatti
footorily you could pas the usuel test, that I believe,
Is astomary for 41i/ appieants for government positions to
take.

If you were to be in WastIngton any time this vauld
ofer an opportunity for an interview and allow us to tske
eare of all mensary preliminaries. If you are itatenestM,
I hop you will writ, me tmediately.

Very sincerely yoiurs.

Juanita .S4ae41or
Administrative Assistaat
in Charge of Negro A tttes

I
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OPPORTUNITY
PROVIDENT HOSPITAL and TRAINING SCHOOL

426 East Fifty-First Street
CHICAGO

OfFice of the

MEDICAL DIRECTOR
Telephone

ATLantic 5300anuay 22nd

1 9 5 6

Miss Juanita J. Saddler,
Administrative Assistant in charge

of Negro Activities,
National Youth Administration,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Miss Saddler:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
of January 21st, in which you state that my application for position
as secretary-stenographer in the office of the FERA, has been referred
to you.

I have asked Dr. John W. Lawlah, Assistant Medical
Director of Provident Hospital to call on you, and he will be able to
give you further information relative to my personal qualifications.
If, after talking with Dr. Lawlah, you still feel that it would be
advisable for me to come to Washington, I believe it can be arranged,
although I, of course, desire to avoid that expense if possible. I
could leave Chicago on Friday afternoon and if an interview could be
arranged for Saturday forenoon or afternoon, I could then arrange to
be in Chicago for my work on Monday.

With regard to the examinations, I might state
that on October 9th, a Mr. Jones from the PWA office in Lafayette,
Indiana came to my home and gave me a short stenographic test. I
do not know the result of this test, nor do I know whether it is
possible for you to get this information. I also passed an examina-
tion with the WPA (local) in Chicago on October 2nd.

Thank you very much for your letter, and I shall
hope that it will be possible to give me this appointment as I am very
anxious to return to Washington.

Harriet M. Chenault



OPPORTUNITY
PROVIDENT HOSPITAL and TRAINING SCHOOL

426 East Fifty-First Street
CHICAGO

Office of the Telephone

MEDICAL DIRECTOR January 29th ATLantic 5300

1 9 36

Miss Jaunita J. Saddler
National Youth Administration
1734 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C.

My dear Miss Saddler:

Upon Dr. Lawlah's return to Chicago, he
informed me that he had talked with you concerning my applica-
tion and that you were writing me. Inasmuch as I have not yet
received a letter from you, I am wondering if you had written
and, through some error, I had not received the letter.

I do not wish to annoy you, but neither
would I like to feel that any lack of interest on my part, or
negligence in completing my application, had prevented my being
appointed. Knowing that sometimes the mails do go astray, I
hasten to check with you.

I am wondering if there is a branch of the
NYA here in Chicago, and if so, could I not be given these
tests you mentioned. I shall be only too glad to cooperate
in any way, and want you to know that if making a trip to
Washington is absolutely necessary, I can make such arrange-
ments.

Hoping to hear from you at an early date,
believe me

Very truly yours,

Harriet M. thenault



Phone No& .5 'JA5"

PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT
(FO be preaed by appointee in own handwrAng

Department or Establiahment .----A---- ---.- to -

1. Name in full (Mr., Miss, or Mr.ae)----------M---iando)dle a)f--- --

4. Where borness .-----..---- - ----- --------------- When born -- A
(State or(eigntcou ntr) (City or town) (Month ay Year)

5. If foreign-born, state whether nfuralized or alien.----..----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

6. Indicate sex, marital condition, and race by check, thus: 4 If Mrs., state other names under which previously employed.

SEX MARITAL CONDITION RACE. (If other, state which)

Male Fpdto Married Divorced Widowed White C

7. Number and ages of dependents domiciled with you . -------------------------------------------------------------------------

8. A complete record of your past service for the United States Government ohei than military or naval:

BRANCH OF PLACE OF DATE APPOINTED DATE SEPARATED
BRNCE EM PLOYCENF POSITION SALARYSERVICE EMPLOYMENT Month Day Year Month Day Year

------- ----- -- --------- ---- --li --i ---- ---- ----1------- ---- ---- ----_ --- ---- -- ---- - --- - - - - -

9-a. Are any members of your family employed in this organization?

9. Are any members of your family, who are domiciled with you, in the U. S. Government service? If so, state below:
NAME POSITION AND DEPARTMENT OR OFFICE RELATIONSHIP

IN WHICH EMPLOYED

Position
Department or office

Position

Department or office

Position
Department or office

10. Do you now hold any State or municipal office? If so, state below:

(Title) (Location) (Date appointment expires)

11. Are you the wife of a disabled veteran or widow or orphan of a person wno was in the military or naval service?

(Wife, widow, or orphan) (Name of veteran) (Organization and last year of service)

12. Military and naval record. If any, check (4) to indicate branch and other information, and give dates of enlistment and discharge:

None Army I Navy

Enlisted -----------------

Rank ------

Organization --------------

Marine Corps f Coast Guard j War veteran

Discharged--- --------------

Rank-------------------------------

Organization----------------
loyzaLI

Pensone Veterans' Bureau
Pensonerbeneficiary

Enlisted ------------------ Discharged

Rank -------------------- Rank ------------.---.. --.---.--.

Organization --------- Organization

1;;a_-

JL

10



Endorsements, if any.

13 State any special qualifications not involved in your present position (for instance, lawyer physician, civil engineer, knowledge

of foreign languages, etc.) .------- --------- -- - -

14. Statement of principal employment other than with the United States Government:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER POSITION AND CHARACTER OF WORK AND SALARY LENGTH OF SERVICE

FROM TO

2%- 6I

--- Y-------------------- ---- ------- ------ - -- -- -- -

---------------- ---------

15. Education. Indicate by circling the number of years: Also give dates of attendance:

Common school Blgb school College (Name of college, doeee and dates sulard)

16. In case of emergency, notify .. 7... . ..... . . .. ........ ................. -- ----- -- -

-- --------------------------------------- -1~ I~ - - - - - - - -----------L

Relationship .-- - --- ... Post of-- eeaddress..-. -.-- .- ------ -- ---

I certify that the foregoing answers are correct to the best of my know edge and belief.

(Name ualy iten adm e nle willbe as-o-- l-- al-sia e)

Give names and addre es idicat ing occupation orprofession of three personal references:1. .- - -- --- --- - . ..... --

2.a rtonadwih ilb s

3..

I

I
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WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION
WALKER-JOHNSON BUILDING

1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW.

HARRY L. HOPKINS WASHINGTON, D. C.

ADMINISTRATOR

January 23, 1936

Mr. William A. Smith
Works Progress Administrator
11 South 12th Street
Richmond, Virginia

My dear Mr. Smith:

It has come to the attention of this office that
in some instances state Works Progress Administrators or
subordinate officials in state offices of the Works
Progress Admi9. stration have submitted questions directly
to the Gov = ent of the United States for decision. In
the future no communication s shall be addressed by ate
Works Pr gress Administ tors directly to the CiWf1
Government of the United States, the General Accounting
Office, the Treasury Department or any other fiscal agency
of the government located in Vashington.

Any questions which would appear to be proper for
submission to any of the fiscal agencies in Washington Xust
be addressed to this office. After consideration here,such
questions as are proper for submission to the fiscal
agencies of the gvernment for decision or comment will be
#ubmitted by this office,and appro*-iate notice of the
decision or 6mment transmitted to the-state Works Progress
Administrvrs concerned.

Thi4 letter should be brought to the attention of
all employees of the state, district and local offices.

Very truly yours,

Josephine C. Davis



Josephine Co Davis

January 23, 1936

Mr. William A. Smith
Works Progress Administrator
11 South 12th Street
Richmond, Virginia

My dear Mr. -Smith:

It has come to the attention of this office that
in some instances state Works Progress Administrators or
subordinate officials in state offices of the Works
Progress Administration have submitted questions directly
to the Government of the United States for decision. In
the future no communications shall be addressed by state
Works Progress Administrators directly to the Civil
Government of the United States, the General Accounting
Office, the Treasury Department or any other fisal agency
of the government located in ashington.

Any questions which would appear to be proper for
submission to any of the fiscal agencies in washington kust
be addressed to this office. After consideration here such
questions as are proper for submission to the fiscal
agencies of the government for decision or comment will be
submitted by this office and appropriate notice of the
decision or comment transmitted to the state Works Progress
Administrators concerned.

This letter should be brought to the attention of
all employees of the state, district and local offices.

Very truly yours,
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'PFERSONflEL RBFREX~CE

(This form will be delivered personally by applicant and returned
by Division Head to the Personnel Division, indicating hereon
whether applicant is accepted or rejected.)

/el
Date

FROM: Di*r of esnel

TO: 471  7
Division Head I

In response) ur request, the following applicant

f A, is suggested for the position of

Acceptable:

Not acceptable:

Signed)

REMARKS (To be filled in by interviewer)

To be filled in if applicant is accepted

Position Salary D

Personnel Division Nd

ate Reporting for duty

.? - I

I I I MMML



HARRY W. NICE. GOVERNOR

SAMUEL E. SHANNAHAN,
DIRECTOR OF CHARITIES, CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM L. GALVIN
SIDNEY HOLLANDER
THOMAS B. FINAN

LEE L. DOPKIN
MORRIS A. ROME

ROBERT H. RILEY, M. D.
DIRECTOR, STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

Ex OFFICIO

STATE OF MARYLAND

BOARD OF STATE AID AND CHARITIES
20 HOPKINS PLACE

BALTIMORE

HARRY GREENSTEIN,
STATE RELIEF ADMINISTRATOR

ANITA J. FAATZ
DIRECTOR, SOCIAL WORK DIVISION

January 24, 193V

Miss Juanita Sadler, Liason Officer
National Youth Administration
1338 G St., N.w
Washington, D. C.

I

My dear Miss Sadler:

Miss Beatrice Murphy has asked that I send you a letter of
reference. Miss Murphy was employed with the Emergency Relief
Administration in Washington in the division where I was working for
about one year, and remained on for some time after I left. During
the period of time that I was District Secretary of Bannaker Center,
she worked in the capacity of secretary to me.

I found Miss Murphy unusually capable in this capacity; in
fact much more so than in routine work. She is a person of consider-
able initiative, literary ability, and keen intelligence. She takes
responsibility well, and likes work which gives her some scope for
initiative and imagination. She writes letters intelligently, and
was very much interested in the work when in Mr department.

I am glad to recommend her for a position with you, as I think
she is a person who is above average in intelligence and ability.

Very sincerely yours,

PAULINE MILLER SHERESBEYSKY

PMS:LA



A - A A

URGE E. ALLEN ELWOOD STREET
COMMISSIONER BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WELFARE

-MINISTRATOR OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR OF
EMERGENCY RELIEF EMERGENCY RELIEF
ISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC ASSISTANCE DIVISION DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

5TH AND H STREETS N.W.
WASHINGTON. D. C.

M. ALICE HILL. DIRECTOR

CENTRAL DIVISION
3RD & C STREETS. N W

January 24, 1936.

Mrs. Juanita Sadler,
National Youth Administration Office,
1338 G St.,N.W.,
Washington, D. C.,

Dear Mrs. Sadler:

Beatrice Murphy has applied for a secretarial
position with the National Youth Administration and I
wish to recommend her as an efficient dependable person.
She has shown unusual ability as she has been the editor
of the Children's Page in the Tribune for four months.
She has been a reporter and feature writer for the Tribune
for the past three years.

Her three years services at the Eimergency Relief
Division has been most satisfactory as a secretary. For
the past few months she has been working at the Catholic
University as a secretary to Father Furfey. It is my un-
derstanding that this is part time work and that Father
Furfey, Acting Head of the Department of Sociology, has
written a book and she is taking the dictation on it.

During a special Intake Survey of conditions in
fifteen cities she acted as secretary for the study group.
She has shown outstanding qualities of initiative as well
as creative ability and skill.

Very truly yours,

Intake Supervisor.

EW:CE



NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION
1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW.

WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 23, 1936

Name of Applicant -Josephine C. Davis

References:& Experience:

Law firm -Lewis, Beaubian & Lawson -2001 11th St., N.W.

Mr. W.H.C.Brown, Receiver Industrial Savings Bank, 11th & You Sts., N.W.

Howard Law School, Secretary to Dean

Office Assistant, Wilberforce University, Wilberforce, Ohio

Office Assistant, Douglass High School, Huntington, West Virginia

Training:

B. S. in Commerce, Howard University

Recommendations:

Mr. Charles H. Houston, Special Counsel,N.A.A.C.P.
Mr. William Hastie, Asst. Solicitor, Dept. of Interior
Mr. W.H.C.Brown, 11th & You Sts., N.W.
Mr. Arthur W. Mitchell, Congressman from Illinois



FORM 2
E.0. 1

PERSONNEL REFERENCE

(This form will be delivered personally by.applicant and returned
by Division Head to the Personnel Division, indicating hereon
whether applicant is accepted or rejected.)

Date

FROM: D ector of Personnel

Division Head

In esp nse to your request, the following applicant

* ~'~is suggested for the position of

Acceptable:

1/
/

1!
(I

Not acceptable:

Signe / >
Personnel DivisipAi

REMARKS (To be filled in by interviewer)

To be filled in if applicant is accepted

Date Reporting for dutyPosition Salary



WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION
WALKER-JOHNSON BUILDING

1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

HARRY L. HOPKINS
ADMINISTRATOR

February 1, 1936

To all State Emergency Relief Administrators:

There have been established five ($6gional or' eld
offices for the purpose of furnishing State and District
Administrators and Directors timely information and
interpretation of established policies and procedures
of the Federal Emergency Relief Administration and the
Works Prowtess Administration, and also for the purpose
of maintaining a means and a system of reporting to the
Washington office.

Th6 Regional Field Representative is the authdized
agent of the vashington office, charged with the
responsibility of giving advice and instructions to
State and District organizations and to make reports and
recommendations to the Washington office. All changes
in the State and District personnel or practiceswhen
necessary otllesirable for the best interest of the
programshall be made through the Field Representate.

It is a function of the Regional Staff to foster
desirable and helpful relationships with Federal, State
and local Governmental Departments or agencies to the
end that the entire program may be well balanced and
coordinated.

All members of the Regional Staff are under the
supervision and control of the Field Representative, who
shall act as my personal representative in the region
to which he is assigned.

Very truly yours,

Tosephine C. Davis

I/n



February 1, 1986

To all State Emergency Relief Administrators:

There have been established five regional or field
offices for the purpose of furnishing State and District
Administrators and Directors timely information and
interpretation of established policies and procedures
of the Federal Emergency Relief Administration and the
orks Probress Administration, and also for the purpose

of maintaining a means and a system of reporting to the
Washington office.

The Regional Field Representative is the authorized
agent of the iashington office, charged with the
responsibility of giving advice and instructions to
State and District organizations and to make reports and
recommendations to the Washington office. All changes
in the State and District personnel or practices when
necessary di airable for the best interest of the
program shall be made through the Field Representative.

It is a function of the Regional Staff to foster
desirable and helpful relationships with Federal, State
and local Governmental Departments or agencies to the
end that the entire program may be well balanced and
coordinated.

All metabers of the Regional Staff are under the
supervision and control of the Field Representative, who
shall act as my personal representative in the region
to which he is assigned.

Very truly yours,

Josephine 0. Davis
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FORM 2
E.0. 1

PERSONNEL REFERENCE

(This form will be delivered personally by.applicant and returned
by Division Head to the Personnel Division, indicating hereon
whether applicant is accepted or rejected.)

Date

FROM: Di ctorofrs nel

TO:
Division Head ]

In rePonse your quest,

''I
the following applicant

is suggested for the position of

Not acceptable:

Signed /
Personnel

REMAPXS (To be filled in by interviewer)

Division &

To be filled in if applicant is accepted

Position Salary D

/
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Phone No..........
PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT

(Te b preparedy app eeme in own hanwrWa

Department or Establishment----------- Date- ----------

1. Name in full (Mr., Miss, or Mrs.) .- -------------------- -----------------------------

2. Present address "'----me)--e--name---I-- --------
(Number Vf(Street)------------(City) (tt

3. Legal (voting) residence ------ .n-esi a o
4. Where ~~~~~~(State anti/)inzressionalDQist '( o n y // (iyo on

4. Where born---- -*---- ----- -- When born -44
(State or fore country) (Ct own) (Month Day Year)

5. If foreign-born, state whether naturalized or alien------------------------- -----------------------------------------------

6. Indicate sex, marital condition, and race by check, thus: 4 If Mrs.,_state other names under which previously employed.

MARITAL CONDITION RACE. (If other, state which)

Single Married ....**ivorced Widowed White Colored

7. Number and ages of dependents domiciled with you ---.-.--.. -.-. :: ------------ ---------.

8. A complete record of your past service for the United States Government other than military or naval:

BRANCH1 OF PLACE OF POSITION SALARYDATE APPOINTED DATE SEPARATED
SERVICE EMPLOYMENT Month Day Year Month Day Year

---- ---- - --4,-t

9-a. Are any members of your family employed in this organization?

9. Are any members of your family, who are domiciled with you, in the U. S. Government service? If so, state below:
NAME POSITION AND DEPARTMENT OR OFFICE RELATIONSHIP

IN WHICH EMPLOYED

Position
Department or office

Position
Department or office

Position

U,_Department or office

10. Do you now hold any State or municipal office? If so, state below:

(Title) (Location) (Date appointment expires)

11. Are you the wife of a disabled veteran or widow or orphan of a person wno was in the military or naval service?

(Wife, widow, or orphan) (Name of veteran) (Organisation and last year of service)

12. Military and naval record. If any, check (4) to indicate branch and other information, and give dates of enlistment and discharge:

None Army Navy Marine Corps Coast Guard War vetan PensionerVeterans' Bureau
I I Pensionerbeneficiary

EnlistedD------------------------DischargedE-----------------------gEnlisted-----------------------Discharged-----------------

Rank --------------------------- Rank ------------------------------- RRanka--------------------------Rank

Organization Organization - - - Organization Organization-
(OVER]

- 7 -~ -~ -~ ~ .-.--~ ~ -

40-

-----------------------------

-----------------------------

------------------------------

-----------------------------

e -7
------------------------------
----------------------------
----------------------------
------------------------------

%-- i -

e ,-
Ir 'k

- --- ------ --------------------

----------------------

------------------------------------

------------------------------------

f --



13 State any special qualifications not involved in your present position (for instance, lawyer, physician, civil engineer, knowledge

of foreign language, etc.).-----------...-.. --...-....----...-.-.-...----.--------------------------------------------------------------------

14. Statement of principal employment other than with the United States Government:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER POSITION AND CHARACTER OF WORK AND SALARY LENGTH OF SERVICE

FROM TO

A

--------------- -------------- -- ---------

I I -- i 6

- ------------------- -- -- -- -- .-- 6- - -

- ---- --------------------------------- ------------- ------

15. Education. Indicate by circling the number of years: Also give dates of attendance:

CoMM Righ bhool College (Nameat college, degiees, and dates eawd)
1234547 1a234a24

16. In case of emergency, notify ...- ....- . .

Relationsh*.....---.Pos ofee.address.......- .. - -- ----- - ------------- ----- -- Post ot ~ d --------rm

I certify that the foregoin answers are correct to the bestoand e.

(Name as usually wrten and wbich will be sd as an)

Give names and addresses (indicating occupation or profession) of three personal references:

1 . - -- -.--- -.---;/.. . .. .. ........

2.

3.

Endorsements, if any. .4 ...

- - - - - - ---- --- -- -- -- - -



HARRY L. HOPKINS
ADMINISTRATOR

1~

WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION
WALKER-JOHNSON BUILDING

1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 28, 1936

FIT P: 1

11 1 i-jjj: 011111111il
NO

, kk&,.

Mr. William A. Smith, &.
Works Progress Administra on.
Richmond, Virginia

My dear Mr. Smith:

It has come to the attention of this off1 that in some
instances StateAX.,Work Progress Administrators o2subordinate

f s in State offices of the Works Progress Administration
hae submitted questions directly to the Comptroller General
of the gaijted States for decision. In the future no communica-
tion 44oJl- be addressed by State Works Progress Administrats
directly to the Comptroller General of the United States, the
General Accounting Office, the Treasury Department, or any
other p+eat gency of the Government located in Washington.

--- Zquestions which would appear to be proper for sub-
mission to yhpsich agency in Washington must be addressed
to this office E off'ouestions her h are proper for sub-
mission to the physical agencies ofThe Government for de-
cision or 65ment will be submitted by this office, and appro-
Driate not' I6 of the decision or c ogrent transmitted to the
State Works Progress Administratio) oncerned.

This letter should be brought to the attention of all
employees of the ()tate, district and local offices.

Very truly yours,

Anna Belle Lacey



January 28, 1936

Mr. Willaem A. Smith,
Works Pogrees Administration,
Richmond, Virgitia

My dear Mr. Smith:

It has eqf0e to the attention of this office that in ase
instances Statj4 Work Progress Administrators of subordinate
offices in State office of the Works Progress Administration
have submitted questions directly to the Comptroller General
of the United States for decision. In the future no eamunies.
tion should be addressed by State Works Progress Administrators
directly to the Comptroller General of the United States, the
General Acoounting Office, the Treasury Department, or amy
other physical agency of the Government located in Washington.

Any questions which would appeer to be proper for sub.-
mission to any physical agency in Washington must be addressed
to this office. Such questions here as are proper for sub-
mission to the physical agencies of the Government for de-
cision or comment will be submitted by this office, and appro-
priate notice of the deoteion or comment transmitted to the
State Works Progress Adninistration concerned.

This letter should be brought to the attention of all
employees of the state, district and local offices,

Very truly yours,

Anna Belle Lacey

HTP: I



FORM 2
E.0. 1

PERSONNEL PREFERENCE

(This form will be delivered personally by applicant and returned
by Division Head to the Personnel Division, indicating hereon
whether applicant is accepted or rejected.)

Date

FROM: Diector ofrsonnel

TO: 44, .
Division Head

i/ In resp e your request, the following applicant

V is suggested for the position of

Acceptable:

-~

Not acceptable:

W"-cAfi*;~,

Signed
Personnel Division

PMARKS (To be filled in by interviewer)

(op 7I

To be filled in if appl4eant Is accepted

Position Salar DEate Reporting for duty
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HARRY L. HOPKINS
ADMINISTRATOR

WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION
WALKER-JOHNSON BUILDING

1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 18, 1936.

Miss Juanita Sadler
National Youth Administration
1338 - G Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Miss Sadler:

This will introduce Mrs. Anna Belle
Lacey, 1443 P Street, N. W. '2u 2

Mrs. Lacey is desirous of securing
employment with this Administration, and wishes to
be considered for a secretarial position in your
office.

We should appreciate any con-
sideration you may be able to extend Mrs. Lacey,
and will be pleased to talk with you personally,
concerning her.



-~ - - --- -. ,- -- , J -

February 1.8, 1936

Administrative Assistant,
Federal Thergeney FRelief Admi.,
1774~ New Yoxk Avenue, N.W.
washingtons , O's~

My dear JMr, Smith;

I an returniplg herewith the aplications
and correspondence pertaining to Miss aticeMurphy,
Mrs. Viola Eurke Taylor- and Mirs. Haerrie~t M, Cheaulto

Thank you velry much II'or your heolp ini

Sincerely y..ura,

XTS: b a

Tuanita T. Saddler
Assistant Administrator
in charcile of Negro Activities

A

O-{~ )
/

this matter.
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MEMORANDUM

January 17, 1936.

TiO: Miss Juanita Sadler

FROM: Mr. Alfred E. Smith

SUBJECT: Attached communications.

Attached are copies of communications addressed to:

Miss Beatrice Murphy
1017 Euclid Street, N. W.

and

Mrs. Viola Burke Taylor
1630 Florida Avenue, N.W.
Apt. #106

These communications are self-explanatory.

£4.-- ~d
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January 17, 1936.

TO: Miss Juanita Sadler

FROM: Mr. Alfred E. Smith

SUBJECT: Application of Mrs. Harriet M. Chenault, 4636 South
Michigan, Chicago, Illinois.

Attached is the application of Mrs. Harriet M. Chenault,
about which we talked on the telephone this morning.

I should appreciate it if you will return the application
after you have looked it over.



June 12, 1956

Miss Flora 1. Hatcher,
459 Wout 125rd Street,
New tork City, N XO

My dear Miss Hatchers

I an very glad that you wrote to me, although I may not be
able to give you the kind of help that you desire. My delay in answering
your letter has been due to no lack of interest in your requests but to the
fact that I was out of the office for qulte a long period because of illness.

I do know the Director in charge of the National Youth
Administration there i New York City, he Is Mr. Mark McCloskey, 265 West
14th Street. I as not sure you will find his an easy person to talk with,
but I za sure that a reeaenda ion from me will not be of anch help to you
so rhr as he is conernS. I should think you might find the Adult Education
Program and some of :th# things they are attempting to do in Worker's Education
(znd through their foram groups, more to your liking. I suggest that you get
in touch with 4r. I rin Gerdy who In in charge of the Edueation Division of
orks Progress Admlnistration. His office is at l1 Eighth AnaUe, uslese he

has vrey resentlymsoved. You might also se fr. I4eo Ma who to in charge
of Forms, Thelatter is. a very fine person and you will find him interostiag
to ta1k with T t don't know that you 4ll enJoy the emergency angle of all of
tese progress, whereas in many instaoas the work is satisfying, there are

other conditions which make complete Adjustment very difficult. Mr, Gerdy
will beable to give you a pretty complete picture of all of the educational
work being done through WPA and will know whether or not there are any open-
ings in this field. I would consider hi a much more favorable possibility
than Mr. McCloakey, yet you ty want to have annf interview with his also.

I know exactly what you :7re experiencing and I sincerely hope
that you Uill find satisfstctory expression for some of the ideas that are
pressing you for outlet, I should think Worker's Education would offer satie*
factory opportunities for you. Mr. Gordy will know xhat is being done in this
field there,

I hope Carrie finds a library that can use her services. I
ua cure she will prove an excellent addition to -ny staff,
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I hope you will write me again ind let me know if you
make any progress along the line I suggested here, Please have no
hesitancy in writing me at any times I remember very pleasantly
our brief chats together and I hope we mry have the opportunity of
Walking together again sometime in the near future*

With very best wishes, Ia

Very sincerely yours,

Juanita J. $addler
Administrative Assistant
tochuIrgeoof Negro ActivitiesJJSshoe



439 West 123rd Street
New York City
May 19,1936

Miss Jane Sadler
National Youth Administration
1734 New York Ave.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Miss Sadler:

I hope you will pardon my .taking advantage of your being a friend of friends
of mine, but I wanted to ask your advice and help regarding a matter. I wonder
if you know the people in charge of the NYA work here in New York and if you
could give me any leads as to the ones to see about a job with the Administra-
tion. Perhaps you could tell me too about the various projects being done by
the NYA and in the light of my experience what you think I might be best suited
for. Also I'm wondering if you have any pointers on the Adult Education pro-
jects here in the city. I know that it is important to see the right people
and yet unless one who knows the inside gives such leads, it is rather hard
to take a chance. Too since I have not as yet definitely resigned from the job
I am in at present, I have been careful not to talk too freely at National
Board etc about some of the things I have been thinking. I think you can
appreciate this fact, - and thus I have felt free to write you this, and of
course, I would greatly appreciate your regarding it as confidential. It
might be that NYA is not taking on any people, and it might be too that when
I saw into it further, I would not be interested, but I would like to have the
opportunity of talking to some one about the possibilities.

Carrie Meares was over to see us on Sunday. She had just returned from Virginia
where she had been attending the Library Convention. She "graduates" from Pratt
in a week or so and hopes soon thereafter to be a full fledged librarian.

Do forgive the unadulterated nerve of this letter, but any light you can throw
on the above will be much appreciated!

With all good wishes to you,

............



2113 N. St. N. W.
Washington, D. C.
June 12, 1936.

Mrs. Jaunita Saddler.
1340 G. Street N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Saddler:

I have made numerous attempts to get in touch with you,

but with no success, so I am taking the liberty of writing to

you.

I realize that you are very busy with your office duties

following your recent illness.

Enclosed is a brief of my educational experience and prof-

essional training. I would appreciate it very much if you

would allow me to come to your office and talk to you at your

most earliest convenience.

Thanking you in advance for your kind consideration.

Very truly yours,

MaeF Neeify Stark-.
Decatur' 2177.

MNS.
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me:Mae Nefly Stark

BirtateMay 27,1906.

CitizenshipUnited States.

ReligjintProtestant

Membership

Addresys2113 N. St. N. W.Washington,

Telephonesee tur 2177

MX-aa Statua Married.
.Bir -p acets Bux ton* la.

Q~goolored.

Aez' ean Assiociation of Sca Ares
National Confere.nce of social workers.
Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority# Theta Chapter, (Graduate)

Chicago, Ill,

Northwestern University, B. 1. in Education,1914
Oertificate in Playgron 'Work, Spring *31, EvanstonZU1
University of Chicago, School of Social Work,

Y,part time 1931.-1935 Completed 8 oes
OoialService Administration towardsxMasterst,

84pevipd ield Workt~lind SerVie1 Dvi0o
and Family Welfare of Cook Conty Burean,
Chicago, 1ll.Six months--three days each week.

'ag1"9tI
Spring 130-2 Months,

Summerf 3 1-0

Sept, *3l-ar t 3

March 133-Jant34

DaOpy
Jan. ';$4-X'lyt ab

Field Worker in a Religious Pro-

4olt at gerrett Zstito, Evanstonp

Volunteer Field Worker in the
Evanaton Associated Charities,
Evanston, 11.

Jr. Case Worker, Unite4 Charities,
Chicago, Ill. 1ll House Distrioto
Home Visitor lnterviewor and Family
Consultahat, 6arried 4p Average
Case load of 125 Famiitem,

Junior Case W;orker, Servis Bureau
for Women, Chicago,11l. Service to
the Unattached Woman, Average case
load of 175 women,

Case Worker, Cook County BureaM of
Public Welfare, Chicago, f11,C4rried
an average case load of 15 Faiilies,

In October1934 I was promoted to
Senior Case Supervisor. T was re-
sponsible for the tran ag.off 8-12
case aides and junior Orkers

S
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EarruttutWS Oiturtti A

JOHN HOPE, ATLANTA UNIVERSITY

LOUIS R. MEHLINGER, WASHINGTON, D. C.
CARTERt G. WOODSON, WASHINGTON, D. C.
JAMES H. DILLARD, CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA.

JOHN M. GANDY, VIRGINIA STATE COLLEGE
MARY MoLEOD BETHUNE, DAYTONA, FLA.

LUCY HARTH SMITH, LEXINGTON, KY.
EVARTS B. GREENE, NEW YORK CITY
H. COUNCILL TRENHOLM, ALABAMA STATE COLL

he Journal of Negro History
CARTER G. WOODSON

DIRECTOR AND EDITOR

1538 NINTH STREET, N. W.

Wvaglytugtonl. . al.

EDWIN It. EMBREM, CHICAGO. ILLINOIS
JOSEPH J. RHOADS, MARSHALL, TRXAS

W. R. BANKS, PRAIRIE VIEW STATE COLL.
ALEXANDER L. JACKSON, CHICAGO ILL.
A. M. SCHLESINGER, HARVARD UNIVERSITY

BISHOP R. A. CARTER, CHICAGO, ILL.
HARRY E. DAVIS, CLEVELAND, OHIO

T. WINGATE TODD, WESTERN RESERVE UNIV.

June 22, 1936

Miss Juanita Saddler,
Youth Administ ration,
Washington, D. C*

My dear Miss Saddler:

This will introduce to you mrs. Jerusha
Evans who, as I understand her reputation, is
a good stenographer and general office worker.
She has been displaced in the school system as
a result of the failure of Congress to provide
further for Character Education in the Distribt
of Columbia. This means that her employment
at the Randall Junior Hfigh School, where she
has been serving, will be terminated at the end
of this month. Anything that you may do to as-
sist her in finding work elsewhere will be very
much appreciated by the undersigned.

Respectfully yours,

C. G. oodson,
.uin-e tor

c G W/ sa

/1//
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JUne so, 1986

Mrs* Alice D, Crawford, Direetor
Glen Cove Lincoln Settleseat, Inc.,
113 Glen Cove Avenue#
Gla4Cove, Long Island, ES Y#

My dear Mrs. Crawfordt

I have your letter of June 25th in which you
make application for work witrthe sNational Youth Adminis-
trationa

I as turning your comnisation over to
Mr.. Mary McLeod Bethuneo who will no doubt be very wuah
interested in your qualifications and will be glad to
present your case to Mr. Besley, If you wish to write
to Mrs. Bethuee directly, her address is 1340 G Street,
Northwest, ashington, DC,#

Very sincerely yours,

Juanita S. Saddler

- - -, -

JJSthe



GLEN COVE LINCOLN SETTLEMENT, Inc.
113 Glen Cove Avenue

GLEN COVE, LONG ISLAND
Telephone Glen Cove 576

BOARD OF DIRECTORS BOARD OF DIRECTORS
AIEDAVIS CRAWFORD MS ER .SHIWN

MRS. W. V. HESTER, Hon. Pres. ALICE DIctor MRS. HENRY W. SCHNIEWIND

MRs. W. I. FROTHINGHAM, Press. MRs. NEIL C. STEVENS

MRS. FREDERIC B. PRAr, Vice-Pres. L. S. CLARKE Miss ANN PRICE

MRS. DAVID N. GAY, Secy. PHYSICAL DIRECTOR MISS MARGUERITE VALENTINE

MRS. J. S. APPLEBY, Treas. MRS. FREDERICK L. LUTz

MRS. JAMES WILLITS MRS. NICHOLAS R. JONES

MRs W. W. Tims MRS. Wm. H. SEAMAN

MRS. LEON ABBETT

June 25, 1936

Miss Juanita Saddler
Assistant Administrator
National Youth Administration
Washington, D. C.

My dear Miss Saddler:

For the last six months I have been following up the National
Youth Administration program, and am intensely interested in
it. In March I presented a project to the Director of the
Nassau and Suffolk County, division for the Lincoln Settlement
House, where I was employed. This project was accepted.

While in conference in Mineola with Mr. John H.*Cornehlsen, Jr,
I had an opportunity to, talk with Mr. Carl Hesley of Albany.
He stated that he was anticipating employing a worker to build
projects, give vocational guidanceand, in general, interest
the eligible youths of the state in the Youth Movement. He
stated that he was anxious to emp2y a man for this work, but
advised me to send in an application. I have done this.
Mr. Hesley informed me that he would get in touch with me a
little later regarding the application.

When I found that you, a woman, was on the National Staff, I
decided that I would appeal to you at once in my behalf. I do
not know exactly all of the duties that this coordinator may
be expected to do. However, I can not think of anything that a
man can do in connection with this work that I can not do.

The question of traveling at night, driving a car, and long
hours have often been the reasons advanced for disqualifying a.
woman. My work on previous projects have necessitated my being
able to meet allfthese situations.

I am enclosing a list of my qualifications, and some copies of
letters of recommendations. I will be very glad to furnish you
with any further information regarding my training and experience.
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References:--

Mr. S. A. Allen
79 Madison Avenue
New York City

Mr. James A. Ross
Old Post-Office Building
Albany, N. Y.

Mr. Dean Yarbrough
204 W. 136th Street
New York City

Mrs. Carieta Rhoane
200 W. 135th Street
New York City

Very truly yours,

Alie . uraWforct

Eno.

~/'
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Name of Schnool

Hartford Public

Cheyney Teacher's

Boston Conservatory

University of Mass.

Temple

EDUCATION

Location

High Hartford, Conn.

Normal Cheyney, Pa.

College Boston, Mass.

University Boston, Mass.

University Phila., Pa.

Specialization Graduated

Domestic Science -

Domestic Science Yes

Voice Yes

Langauges

Physical Edu. -

Year

1909-11

1911-14

192348

1924-26

1918-19

Remarks:-- I took three courses at the Philadelphia School of Social Work

1921-1922. I also took the following courses in summer schools:--

EdLucation--Cheyney, Pa..-1916

Swimming---University of Penn. 1919

Physical Education (Course for Teacher's)--University of Penn. 1921

Speech & Dramatics--Columbia University, N. Y. I93 o 193"1

Economics--Morgan

The majority of my special courses were taken while I was employed, so that

I might render better, immediate service. Time did not permit me to do

much research work. , thus I was unable to work for credits.



Positions Held--Type of WIork

Riverdale Orphanage--Supervisor 1914-1915

Organized gamups for recreation and emnploy-ment. Trained

them, supervised work and play areas. Studied cases. Super-

vised the workers, both men and women in my department. Con-

ducted special activities for the children. While employed

here taught also at the 63rd St . Settlement House,.

Sleighton Farms--Relief Officer 1915-1917

.Directed groups for gardening and out-door work. Trained

and supervised groups in all types of recreational activities.

Organized groups for leadership, studied cases of-girls, and

planned activities tomeet their needs.

. Urban League--Supervisor of Recreation-1923-1928

P lanned and supervised music and drama and pageants for

recreation centers and play-grounds. Trained leaders, made

surveys-and corrulated the work of the various centers into

community projects. Attended the duties of a, case social worker.

*Play groiid,, Supervisor of Recreation, City Hal1-June 1918-Nov.20.

Planned and supervised all phases of recreation for both

children and adults on city play-grounds and swimming pools.

Directed pageants given in public parks. Provided means of

raising money fLIor things necessary for the advancement of my

program, created community interest in our activities.

LIN~oln House--Director 1935-1936

Suevsd5 adwresad 1vlnerWres lne

a~ctvitisf poshetiousns ofmembers of Wor gopinti

themmuity.Wed wlor apnsoreda arW.Pa. StedngRoom.Proefrou

uced..lsecilaciiteworthmhldeenhleep.yd

I

..... .....
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PAUL LAUT-MrrNC: DPNBAR APARTMTNTS ING,
2594 Seventh Avenue

Mew York City

December 8, 1934

To Whom it May Concern:

I'take great pleasure in recommending to the favorable
consideration of anyone in search of a recreational worker, Mrs.
Alice Orawford. Mrs. Crawford was supervisor for the Paul LaureAse
Dunbar Anartments Playground for the years, 1929 and 1930. She
came in daily contact with several hundreds of children and was
able to keep them interested by her constructive program.

Mrs. Crawford ha had special training for Dlayground
and recreational work. Since leaving the Dunbar Apartments which
was occasioned by a very much greater opportunity for her in
Baltimore, Maryland, she has had varied and worthwhile experience.

I feel certain that if you should gie her an opportunity,
you will not regret the decision.

Any further information that you would like to have in
regard to Mrs. Grawford, please feel free to command me.

Very truly yours,

Signed: OtLARA EB DWUCEI
Assistant Resident Managet

Oan/h
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TEMPORARY EMP(r rWY ThITLIT ADMITISTRATInN

79 Madison Avenue

New York City

December 7, 1934

TO 80 HOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Mrs. Alice Davis Crawford has been known to me for a number of
years, She is a woman, possessing remarkable abilities and
uuual initiative who has had much experience in weereational
and playground wert.

The following is a brief outline of Mrs. Crawford's work history
since I have been i contact with hert

Supervisor of Playgrounds, Park department, Cambridge,
Massachusetts

Social t orker, Robert Could Shaw Settlement House,
Boston, Massachusetts

Member of Staff of Boston UTban tear
Head Worker fSt. Mark t e Socal Veice Center, New York

Ciy
Head Torker, Dunbar Playground, New York City
Head Worker at the community house and supervisor of com-

munity activities, Baltimore, Maryland.

When I was Director of the lostonUrban League, I had the oppor*
tunity to supervise Mrs. Crawford's activities. She was resourceful,
tactful, and loyal to every trust.

I have no hesitancy in recommending Mrs. Crawford to anyone who
may be in need of her services.

Sincerely yours,

signedd) SAMIL A. ALLUN

representative on Racial Problems



210 est 150th Street
New York City
December 7, 1934

TO 'HOM IT MAY 00NGRN:

During the course of a Survey of the Nerro Population of Paltinore,
made by the Research Department of the Nfational Urban League, I,
as Field Supervisor, had occasion to study the work of the Division
of Recreation of the Board of Education.

I was especially impressed by the work of the Dramatic Department
of which Mrs. Alice D. Orawford was head. A study of the records
of this department and observation of the various activities
revealed marvelous ability to orgpnize and to secure cooperation.
I saw evidences of this ability both in the numbers of persons who
came to her office for instruction in leadership during the various
centers away from Mrs. Crawford

Anyone interested in a tireless worker who has unusual ability
and traininfT will do well to seriously consider Mlrs. Crawford.

Very truly yours,

signedd ) DEAN 3. YARROUGH
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Bell Telephone
Locust 0500

Edwin M. Stanton Public School

Seventeenth and Christian Sts.

Philadelphia.

Office of the Principal.

July 21, 1924.

To Whom it May Concern.

I have known Mrs. Alice Davis Crawford personally and

professionally for a number of years.

She is thoroughly trained and well equipped for social

work in the Public Schools with the children or in the community

at large with the adults.

As a worker in our Community Recreation Center she has

been a vital force for good. As a social worker in the recreational

and extra.school activities her influence has been of inestimable

value.

In the Durham Public schooll a large school organization

of approximately thirteen hundred pupils of which I am principal

she organized extra school activites for about twenty groups carry*

ing on a most comprehensive work play study program. She organized

a self government council in the school which revolutionized the

problem of discipline and created a. new spirit among the children

and aroused a keener interest on the pert of the home andl the

community.

.Mrs. Crawford in addition to her training has a charming

personality and3 a remarkable store of energy.



I cheerfully and most heartily commend her to any community or

organization desiring to get the services of a wide awake

cheerful well trained and energetic worker.

Very truly yours,

Clarence Wyhyte

Principal

Stanton Summer School.



WPA FORM 261 5522

PERSONNEL APPLICATION
WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION OF

(Give namef Statj

(This application is to be filled out
in ink or typewriting and signed by the
applicant. If additional details will
be of value, a separate sheet may be
used and at ached)

1<17--__Leave this space blank

2. Sex _ 3. DateI77 7iK
(Last Ame) (First name) (Middle name

4. Present. ddress 46 f 5. Telephone No.
(Street or R. F. D. and City)

6. Legal address (if diff ent from above),

7. Position desired - or
8. Salary desired $/-.421_per month. 9. Lowest acceptable salary $Zo1-4aper

month
10. When could you begin work if appointed______________

11. If appointed, would you be free to work overtime when necessary? / t*

12. Would you accept temporary work) ?c_13. If so, for how long?__

14. Are you interested in part time work? daci_15. If so, on what days of the
week and during what hours of the day?

16. Date and place of birth; '/ / ZY5 t  -17. Are you a citizen?
18. If naturalized, give the time, date and place
19. State whether single, married, widowed, divorced or separated? --
20. State whether white, colored or other race _ __ __ ___ __

21. State whether you live gone, with your husband, wife, children, parents

or otherwise ew C

22. Give the sex, age, and relaionship of persons dependent upon you for

support (a) Wholly dependent
(b) Partially dependent

23. Describe briefly the nature of any defects, infirmities, or chronic

diseases you have

24. Have you ever been arrested, indicted or c victed for violation of any
law other than a minor traffic violation? 125. If so, state the
particulars briefly:

26. If you have had fewer than three employers, give the following informa-
tion as tothree ersons not related toyouwho can tell of your qualifications:

Name-d-- Addres . Z Occupation a .7---

I



27. Education

Type of School Name and Location
(City and State)

From To
(Yr) (Yr)

Diploma
(Yes or No)

Kind of Course

Elementayy

High Z2 Ll -1

- ~ Y~4i~- Kf' '~ /~ ~-3 C-z-~6k;~~ 6~
Business
College
College Degree Majors and Minors

Post Grbduate
or professional - (& 7) K
Other

28. What parts ofthe above work was done in evening schools?

29. Give below an outline of your employment record, showing your present, or
last position first and working backward. List all your principal work
and in addition every full time position you have held in the last three
years.

30. Outline any specialized experience which would be of value in the work
for which you are applying

31. I certify that the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

(Signature ) C~Z'--

II
II

'V.

5522-2-

51.



WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION
WALKER-JOHNSON BUILDING ,

1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

HARRY L. HOPKINS
ADMINISTRATOR

July 14, 1936

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune
Director
Division of Negro Activities
National Youth Administration
1340 G Street, N. w.
Washington, D. 0.

Dear Mrs, Bethune:

This will introduce Miss
Mildred R. Loving.

Miss Loving has Just quali-
fied in our personnel office by passing a
stenographer's test with a perfectpaper.
This is in itself, I think, definite recom-
mendation, inasmuch as this test is quite
difficult.

She wishes to be-considered
for a position as stenographer or secretary
in the event there is a vacancy in your of-
fice or Administration.

I should appreciate any con-
sideration you can give Miss Loving's appli-
cation.

Very sincerely yours,

fred d Smith
fAdminist ative Assistant



4

32a7 21, 195

flit

Miss Marion T. Carter,
921 You Street, Northwet,
Washington, Jh C,

My dear Miss Carters

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
July 17th in which you make application for a clerical poeaw
tion in the Negro Division of the National Youth Administration.

I am very glad to know of your qualifloations,
but unfortunately there to no vacancy ott this staff at the
present time, I shall be glad to keep your application on
file and should a vacancy occur, your application will re-
ceive due consideration,

Very sincerely yours,

Mary McLeod Bethose
Director, Division of Negro Affairs

I

- - - -,, - - - - -,-,
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921 You St., N. W.
Washington, D. C.
July 17, 1936

Mrs. Mary Bethune
Youth Administration
1340 G Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

I hereby make application for a clerical position in your division.

I am twenty-six years of age and a resident of Washington, D. 0. Having

attended the Washington elementary and high schools, in June 1935 I received the

A. B. degree from Howard University.

For four years, beginning 1930, I held the position of clerk at the Industrial

Savings Bank. In March 1934, due to the Bank Holiday, Mr. W. H. C. Brown became

Conservator of the Bank. I then served as his secretary. I also served in this

capacity when he was appointed Receiver of the Bank in September 1934, which

position I retained until March of this year when Mr. Brown resigned as Receiver.

During the Membership Campaign of the National Association for the

Advancement of Colored People, held during the month of Ray of this year, I served

as secretary to Mrs. Daisy Lampkin, conductor of the campaign, and am at the present

time employed in the office of Mr. A. S. Pinkett, Secretary of the D. C. Branch.

Any of the persons whom I have mentioned above will.be able to give you

information concerning n ability and character.

Hoping to hear from you at your earliest convenience, I am

Very truly yours,'

Marion T. Carter (Miss)
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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C.E. LUCAS
EXPERT ACCOUNTANT AND AUDITOR

altWW" 6@MTTgtilWf-add4%ha

July 26th, 1936.
ASSOCIATED WITH

BLAYTON. ADAIR & COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

ATLANTA. GEORGIA

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

Upon receipt of letter from Harold last Friday
I wired you as follows:

"Letter from Harold today, Congratulations!
Could return Washington tomorrow or preferrably Sunday
for conference."

This was, of course,sent to the same address as
this letter.

I, with your many friends here, was happy to know
of your appointment and the recognition it implied. I
was especially pleased because in this case it was not the
"handkerchief-head" type who was sought, but instead one with
known integrity and race pride. I do sincerely congratulate
you upon its possibilities.

Harold indicated you needed an administrative
assistant. Of course, I do not think you could find a bet-
ter man than "your humble servant", the writer. Whatever I
do, however, I must do promptly, as several things seem to
be "breaking" at the same time. So if you think I could be
of service to you, I will appreciate it if you will let me
know just what you have in mind, what it will pay and how long
it will last, by Wednesday of this week. Wednesday afternoon
is the dead-line set for me to make another important decision.

To refresh your memory of my activities, I am en-
closing experience memo. herewith.

With continued best wishes for your good health and
success, I am

Sincerely

Enc. (1) 180 West 135th St
New York City

(Harlem Y M 0 A)
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C. E. Lucas' Business Experience

1. Wall Street District, New York City, 4 years
After basic training New York City schools became confidential clerk-steno-
grapher to Honorable George Foster Peabody, then Treasurer General Education
Board, Rockefeller Foundation, Hampton Institute, etc.

2. Howard University, WashingtonD. C., 19 years.
From bookkeeper to Chief Accountant and Assistant Treasurer.
a. Planned, adapted and supervised all accounting, i. e. for Government,

Endowment and General Funds. Periodic audits by Certified Public
Accountants and U. S. Dept. of Interior. Received highest commenda-
tion on accounts in U. S. Dept. of Int., Bureau of Ed. Bulletin #39,
1916

b. Investigated students' financial standing and interviewed students,
parents, etc. desiring deferred payments of tuition and fees.

c. Taught Accounting.

3. Teache- Dunbar Evening High School, Washington, D. C. 11 years.
Busi-,ess subjects, including commercial law (while employed during the 'day
at Howard University).

4. Public Accountant, 10 years. (Also while employed as above)

5. National Benefit Life Insurance Co.', Washington, D. C., 4 years.
Resigned from Howard University to become Asat. Sec'y-Treas. Assigned pri-
marily to supervision of real estate investments and legal work.
a. Represented Company on Board Directors of Citizens Trust Company,

Atlanta, Ga.', whose stock it owned.
b. Made survey of living conditions and financial standing of farm

tenants and prospective purchasers for over 4000 acres farm land.
c. Recommended policy, and supervised handling of details for urban and

rural real estate; sales, mortgages, leases, rents, repairs, in-
surance, etc., including determining needs for fertilizer, mules and

7/ run-money on farms.
Designed register and supervised handling of all insurance - fire,
theft, liability, plate glass, etc.

6'. Tuskegee Institute, Alabama, 4 years.
After National Benefit Life Insurance Company bankrupt, went to Tuskegee
Institute.

a. Asst. to Treas., Budget Officer and Cost Accountant, 3 yrg.
V. Asat. to Director Dept. of Agriculture (present President), in charge

of all inventories of tools, equipment, machinery and live stock, etc.,
also made the financial and statistical reports, 1 yr.

7. Assistant Managing. Accountant, U. S. Dept. of Interior (WPA), Survey of the
Training and Employment of White Collar and Skilled Negro Workers, New York
City, 1936.

Was graduated Howard University School of Law, 1912.
Enlisted in Army during World War and hold honorable discharge.

References:
Hon. George Foster Peabody, "Yaddo*, Saratoga Springs, N. Y.
Mr. W. W. Brierly, Secretary, General Education Board, Radio City, New York City.
Mr. 5. W. Rutherford, former General Manager National Benefit Life Insurance

Company, 1520 R St., N. W., Washington, D. C.
Dr. F. D. Patterson, President, Tuskegee Institute, Tuskegee, Ala.

Home address, 300 Stuyvesant Avenue, Brooklyn, N. Y.



EXPERIENCE & QUALIFICATIONS

NAM0: GREENE, Berniece Wolfe- Address: 400 West 149 St. - N.Y.C.

CAMBRIDGE, Mass. December 26, 1900

-- EDUCATION --

ELEMNTARY & HIGH SCHOOL -- educated in Cambridge, Mass.

SECRETARIAL-BUSINESS COURSE COMPLETED New York City

N.Y.U - Special Course - Advanced English & Political Science

FORDHAM UNIVEPSITY - Special Course - Social Service - combined with CHILD WELFARE and
COMPULSORY EDUCATIONAL LAWS OF THE STATE.

-- EXPERIENCE --

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY & PLACMENT MANAGER - Organization - Business & Beneficial - Membership 1800
men. Employed twelve(12)consecutive years.

12 years - Traveled extensively placing crews in various hotels.
Personal contact in all business relationship.
Handled all monies amounting to $1000 unbonded.

ACTING ATTENDANCE OFFICER: - Field Work- House to House canvass - Handling children in schools.
Social Service combined. Writing up individual reports.

3 years - W.P.A. - pertaining to Juvenile Delinquency - Project eliminated.

1u4VESTIGATOR: - Dept. Of Hospitals - Field work combined with social service. Personal contact
in home. Collateral visits to business places, etc.

1 year -W.P.A. - "Reduction in Personnel".I * Research Survey - Mayor's Commission - collecting statistical data, etc.

-- AFFILIATIONS --

COUNSELLOR - Recreationd Centre - voluntarily - group of 30 mixed children - games, hikes, etc.

Nat'l Business & Professional Women's Club, Inc. - Vice-President. Active in Welfamework for
first offensers in court.

Community Council- Chairman - Activities under the Juven1ib Aid Bureau - Juvenile Deliquency.

Urban League -- Y.W.C.A. - and active in Clubs doing welfare work voluntarily.

RETARKS: Interested in the adolescent child-- the environment of home -- study of playmates, etc.

Tilling to furnish personal references if desired.
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To

From:

Washington, AC
August 11, 1

Mrs. Mary MoLeod Bethune,
Director Division Of Negro Affairs,
National Youth Administration,
1540 G Street, NW.,
Washington, D.C.

(Miss) EVelyn Williams,
1421 12th Street, NW.,
Washington, D.C.

Subject: . Secretarial Position.

Having had the pleasure and opportunity of being
interviewed by you, (August 10, 1936) I am following
your suggestion, in submitting this letter as appli-
cation for a secretarial position.

Schools: Saint Josephs' Elementary School, Pensacola, Florida.
(completed 8th grade.)
Boro Hall Academy, Brooklyn, New York, (completed high
school course.)
Boro Hall Academy, Brooklyn, New York, (Secretarial
Science, 2 year course.)
St. Johns' College. (3 years college work.)

Experience: I received a temporary appointment by National Emergency
Council, May 13, 1935. I was employed in a stenographic
capacity, at $1,440 per annum. I was transferred to
Works Progress Administration, October 1, 1935; retain-
ing the same classification and receiving the same salary.
The appointment with WPA terminated December 31, 1935.
I received a temporary appointment by United States
Public Health Service, January 6, 1936, in a stenographic
capacity, at $1,440 per annum. This appointment term-
inated May 5, 1936. I received several days employment
by the Forest Service. This work was of a stenographic
nature.

Qualifications:
Having had previous experience in several Governmental
agencies, I am eligible for replacement under Personnel
Replacement Division, a branch of Works Progress Adminis-
tration. I have taken their stenographic test and
satisfied their requirements.

II I
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Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune. August 11, 1936.

Tests Taken: Civil Service's Stenographic Examination, July 22, 1936.
Resettlement Administration's Stenographic Test,
July 17, 1936. ( I was notified that I passed)
Personnel Replacement Division's Stenographic Test,
June 1, 1936. ( I satisfied their requirements.)

Any consideration that you may give my application
will be greatly appreciated.

Very respectfully,

(Miss) Evelyn Williams,
1421 12th Street, NW.,
Washington, D.C. Apt 408

Tel.Potomac-1401-W

Y, 11,60"
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NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION
OF ILLINOIS

Harrisburg, Illinois
August 11, 1936

Mr. E. Dean Russell
632 15th Street N.E.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Russell:

Your very fine letter of August 10 in which
you inquire as to the possibility of securing em-
ployment with the National Youth Administration,
acknowledged.

I am enclosing herewith two copies of application,
which I trust you will execute and return to this office
at your earliest convenience. We are very pleased with
your qualifications and assure you that should there be
an opening, your application will be given due consider-
ation.

May I suggest that when you return to the district
that you advise us of your address in southern Illinois,
or even better, call on us in our Harrisburg office.

With kindest regards, I am

Yours very truly,

John Barr Foster, Dist. Director
National Youth Administration
District #5
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NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION
OF ILLINOIS

Harrisburg, Illinois
August 26,1936

Mr. Edgar Dean Russell,
301 e. Walnut St.,
Murphysboro, Iil

Dear Mr. Russell:

I have received today copies
of your application for employment with the
National Youth Administraion, for which I thank
you very much.

A special assistant from our.
state office, in charge of negro activities, will
be in our district around the first of September
and at that time I should be very happy to talk
with you in regard to the position which you are
seeking.

I shall contact you in regard
to this matter as soon as I know definitely when
this representative will be here.

With kindest regards, I am

Yo ve truly,

Jo Barr roster,
District Director
National Youth Administration
District No. 5

JBF':GP



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
UREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

WASHINGTON

Aus t 13, 1936

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune, Director
Division of Negro Activities
National Youth Administration
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

This will be handed you by Miss
Estelle B. Gilliam, 65 4 Girard Street, N. W., Apartment 512, Washington,
D. C.

During the past four years Miss
Gilliam has been employed in the Public Assistance Division of the
Board of Public Welfare, District of Columbia, as clerk-stenographer.
She is originally from South Carolina and received her education in

Asheville, North Carolina, later attending Claflin College and Howard
University. She also served for a short time as a member of the staff
at the Phyllis Wheatley Young Women's Association, 901 Rhode Island

Avenue, Washington.

I am wondering if it will not be

possible for you to find a place for this young woman in the proposed
National Youth Administration Woment s Camp setup. I have talked with
Miss de Schweinitz recently and it appears that there will be a

limited number of openings for qualified supervisors and persons with

clerical status. I promise I shall not make any unnecessary requests

of you, but would consider it a most personal favor if you can find

any way in which the services of this young woman can be utilized.

She has an invalid sister who is dependent on her for support. I am

sure she will merit any consideration that you may find possible to

give her application.

With kind personal regards, I am

cry tr11 yours,

awrence A. Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor



WEST A. HAMILTON PERCIVAL Y. HAMITON

HAMILTON PRINTING COMPANY

PRINTERS PUBLISHERS

1353 YOU STREET, N. W.
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Telephone North 7798

August fourteenth
1 9 3 6

Mrs. Mary M. Bethune,
National Youth Administration, Washington, D. C.
My dear Mrs, Bethune:

I am taking the liberty of writing this letter
to you in the-interest of Mrs. Selemer B. Thompson,
the bearer of this letter.

I have known Mrs. Thompson well and favorably for
more than ten years. She is a young woman of excellent
character and education, of great ability and has an
intriguing personality and capacity for work.

She has come under my observation here in Washington
for the past several years as a social worker and executive
and supervisor in the oldest family relief association4-
the Family Service Association, formerly the Associated
Charities. Her work there as case worker and supervisor
has been outstanding.

Being ambitious, she naturally aspires to larger
and better things, and I myself field that the outlet for
her abilities in her present employment are far too limited.

I am therefore commending her to you in the hope that
somehow, somewhere in your organization, there is room for
this type of person. She would in my opinion, make you a
marvellous assistant, either in the office or in the field
as an executive assistant and contact person.

Born and educated partly in Atlanta Georgia,Ihe was
trained here as a teacher and besides has had much additional
training as a social worker both here and in New York.

I hope it is possible for you to use her in your work--
you will make no mistake.

"Il o
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a 9anner Of 1929,

4. StUated at A Maison Poire Blanche, ris,
Pasn e In the aommr of 1930

5. Studied at Columbia University I 1930.31
Received the Muster of Arts degree from
this nivertity t 1931.

6. Studied Workers' Idaostion at New York
University to the saneaer of 1984.

7. Studied in the Institute of IModmr Homsiag.
Newr York Unretty in the usmmwur of 1935.
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I would be pleased to confer with you at yor earliest convreanee,

I wah to suaest the folloatg persons as refensa

1. Mr. James Atkins, Specialist in Negro mnergeey
acatton Projects, 1340 G St., N. W.

2. Dr. Mordeeat W. Jobaon, Hoard Univetity
3, Dean L. K. Dowaiag, Howard Univeraity
4. Mrs. Mary trankhoeer, Director, 'oe*a Work Projects,

District of Golombia. District 3xildiag.
5. Dr. Ambree oaliver, Specialist Io Negro reduction.

Interior Department.

Stnenly yours,

Mtel Roberson Stophou



HOWARD UNIVERSITY
Washington, D. C.

Department of Home Economics
August 18, 1936

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune
Director, Division of Negro Affairs
National Youth Administration
1340 G St., N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

It has recently come to mW attention that you are contemplating
developing some national demonstration projects under the National
Youth Administration in Washington, D. C.

I have had some experience in working under the Federal
Emergency Adiministration so have as a result developed a keen interest
in these emergency education projects.

I would like to tell you something of my background as to
experience and training in order that you may have an opportunity
to judge as to what possibilities there might be for using my services
in connection with the development of your program:

A. Academic and professional training

1. Graduated from Central High School in 1922.
2. Received the Bachelor of Science degree in

Home Economics from Ohio State University
in 1928.

3. Studied at Columbia University during the
summer of 1929.

4. Studied at La Maison Poire Blanche, Paris,
France in the summer of 1930.

5. Studied at Columbia University in 1930-31.
Received the Master of Arts degree from
this university in 1931.

6. Studied Workers' Education at New York
University in the summer of 1934.

7. Studied in the Institute of modern Housing,
New York University in the surmer of 1935.



8. From December through March, 1936, was an unofficial
member of the course conducted by the I. A. H. 0.
for training managers for the P. . A. Housing
Projects.

B. Professional experience

1. Taught at Bluefield Institute 1926-27.
2. Taught at Wilberforce University 1929-30 (1)- years).
3. Was in charge of the Science Division of the

Department of Home Economics at Howard University
from 1931-1936.

4. Conducted a demonstration Nursery School at
Howard University in the summer of 1932.

5. Served as Director of a Resident Camp School for
Unemployed Business and Professional Women (program
of Workers' Education with a staff of seven) in the
sunmer of 1934.

6. In the summer of 1935 was in charge of the Parent
Education Program at the Institute for Training
Adult Education Leaders, Tallahassee, Florida for
six weeks.

7. During the school year of 1935-36 I did research work
under the supervision of the P. W. A. Housing
Division. I completed a seventy-six page statistical
report in June, 1936.

8. Directed five N. Y. A. students in a survey of two
hundred families in connection with the above study.
Statistical compilations were made by these students
under my direction.

9. Engaged at present in further technological investi-
gations along the same lines.

10. Member of the Business Management Committee of the
Consumers' Cooperative Association of Washington, D. C.
in 1936.

11. Served as Special Consultant in Parent Education at
conference for Negro Supervisors of Emergency Education
held at Fisk University, July 13-25, 1936.

I would be pleased to confer with you at your earliest convenience.

I wish to suggest the following persons as references:

1. Mr. James Atkins, Specialist in Negro Emergency
Education Projects, 1340 G St., N. W.

2. Dr. Mordecai V. Johnson, Howard University
3. Dean L. K. Downing, Howard University
4. Mrs. Mary Fanheiser, Director, Women's Work Projects,

District of Columbia, District Building.
5. Dr. Ambrose Caliver, Specialist in Negro Education,

Interior Department.

Sincerely yours,

Ethel Roberson Stephens

I



PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CARDOZO HIGH SCHOOL

NINTH STREET AND RHODE ISLAND AVENUE NW.

WASHINGTON, D.C.
R.1N. MATTINGLY

PRINCIPAL

Septenber
second
19 3 6

Mrs. Mary Bethune,
National Youth Aid,
1340 F Street, N. W.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

I ish to file applicat ion for a position on
the personnel of the National Youth Aid.

My education was received in the Public Schools
of Washington, D. 0. Having graduated from Miner Normal
School in 192 79, I assumed duties of principal of Abell
School, Abell,, Maryland. In 1929, I resigned to further
my education - returning to Miner Normal School to take
the recently added. third year.

From 130 to 1933, I served as a per diem
substitute teacher in the graded schools ofthis city.

In 1933, I received an appointment as caseworker
with the Public Assistance Division, Board of Public
Welfare, District of Columbia, wAhich position I held until
August, 1935, when the personnel was reduced.

The year 1935-36 I again served as substitute
teacher in the public schools here. I also served four
years as superintendent of the Senior Department of Asbury
M.E. Church School and am at Iresent music director of same.

My experience as teacher and social worker
insures efficient service in viatever capacity I might
se rve.

Hoping this letter will receive your kind
consideration, I an,

Very respectfully yours,

P. Raymond GJlascoe,
1801 Eighth Street, N. W.,
Washington, D. C.
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April 29, 1936.

To Whom It May Concern:

It is a pleasure to recommend Mr. P. R.

Glascoe, who has served us so efficiently a number of

ydars as per diem substitute, for the position he seeks.

He has been outstanding in all grades.

He is conscientious, accurate with records, cooperative on

building program and an asset where ever he serves, when it

is possible to secure him.

Very respectfully,

SIGNED M. T. Latimore

Administrative Principal.
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April 29, 1936

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Mr. P.R. Glascoe, a perdiem substitute in the elementary
schools Of Divisions 10-13, has substituted in the Cleveland
School on as many occasions during the past several years
as it has been possible For me to secure his services. I have en-
countered great difficulty in securing him at times because he
is so much in demand throughout Divisions 10-13. This is truly
an indication of the fact that his services are highly efficient

and that this efficiency is recognized by all elementary principals.
I have always found this young man to be alert to his numerous
responsibilities as a substitute, to be highly professional in
his attitude, to be industrious, to employ the latest methods
and techniques in teaching and to exhibit unusual control over

most difficult classroom situations.

It is truly a pleasure to recommend Mr. P. R. Glascoe to

you. I earnestly request that you will give this young man
your serious and sympathetic consideration in the position which
he is now seeking.

SIGNED E. M. Holmes

Admin. Prin.
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April 20, 1936

To Whom It May Concern:

Mr. P. Raymond Glascoe is a young man of splendid

character. He has rendered substitute service in

the schools of the llth Division over a period of

years. His work is characterized by industry and

dependability. Throughout all of his placements

his work has been entirely satisfactory. I con-

sider it a privilege to have been able to secure his
services in the capacity of per diem substitute.

Respectfully yours,

SIGNED: Leon L. Perry

Supervising Principal
Division 11.



Name: Maurice Strider

Address: 148 Deweesw Street, Lexington, Kentucky.

Present position: Head of History and Art Dept.
Dunbar High School
Lexi4gton, Kentucky.

Safety Director for Colored schools of Lexington.

Birth: March 18, 1913

Weight: 145 pounds

Height: 5 Feet, 8 inches

Education:

Experience:

Graduated from Dunbar High School, Lexington-
February 1930. Entered Fisk University in
September , 1930.
A.B Fisk University, June 1934
Field of specialization: History...,47 brs.

Education..... 45 If
Psychology .. 30 T

Art Educ. .... 25 "
Fisk Music School: Awarded four scholarships
in vocal music and training.
University of Cincinnati Graduate School of
Arts and Sciences: Summer 1935, work leading
to M.A degree.
One year of practice teaching at Pearl High
School, Nashville, Tenn.- 1933-34. Have had
present position for two ywars.

Extra-curricular activities and special accomplishments:
For four years a member of the Fisk Jubilee
Singers. Member, Men's GleemClub, Octet and
Quartet. Vice-president, Men's Senate 1939-
34. Member, Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity.
Have given private Art exhibitions in the Fisk
Library and K.N.E.A. 1930- awarded medal
by the American Automobile Association for,
"Distinguished service in the protection of
the lives of school children".
Summer 1931- One of the 20 Negroes selected to
represent Colored America at the World Y.M.C.A
conference, which met at Toronto, Canada and
Cleveland, Ohio, officially representing Kentucky.
52 nations were represented.
Member, K.N.E.A.- N.A.T.C.S President, Dunbar
Alumni Association.
Married December 1933- no children.

For additional information or proof address- The Alumni
Secretary, Fisk University, Nashville, Tenn.

MEMORANDUM



1751 U Street, 1. W.,
Washington, D. cy.,
September 16, 1936.

Dr. Mary MoLeod Bethune, Director,
National Youth Administration,
1340 G Street, N. W.,
Washington, D. G.

Dear Dr. Bethune:

Application is made herewith for a possible opening in the National
Youth Administration for which you might consider the following facts con-
myself as meriting:

I was born in Washington, D. 0., on May 7, 1906. After attending the
public schools in my native city and Datskill, N. Y., I entered Dunbar High
School, of Washington, D. 0., in 1924.

Because of a definite interest in civics and English, aroused in both
of these subjects by virtue of intensive and extensive projects put into
operation by two of my high school instructors, Miss Bertha Moeill/and Miss
Angleina Grimke, respectively, I majored in the social sciences and English
during my college career at Howard University. At this institution of higher
learning, I was elected into the membership of The Stylus of Howard University,
a creative literature honors organization, founded by Dr. Alain LeRoy Locke
and Dr. Montgomery Gregory some years prior to my coming to the unviersity.
Numerous articles were written.by me and published in THE WASHINGTONR TIMS,
TMU WABRRGECU NEWS, TUM WASHINGGR TOTRIM, TME PITTSBURG H COURIER and THE
AFROM-AMIAN during my college career. In the year 1926, I was awarded the
Gountee Gullen Award in New York City for creative writings which I submitted
to the board of judges in The Opportunity magazine contest. Because of chances
to travel, mainly in the eastern sections of the United States and Canada, I
had the good fortune to be in a position to make many speeches in the interest
of worthy youth movements and general racial advancement during my last year
in college.

In 1929, I entered the Howard University School of Low and completed
sufficient courses of study to qualify for advanced work as a student in the
Pulitzer School of Journalism and thus formally complete the theoretical side
of work in the newspaper profession, Because of insufficient funds, saved from
my wages for after-shool work, I was unable to enter the Pulitzer School of
journalism. My employment in the Department of Justice, during my term in the
law school, did, however, allow me an opportunity to suggest corrective measures
in the behalf of peons and tenant-farmers throughout the south. Meamhile, my
my interest in and activities for more near-at-hand projects having a more
direct bearing upon youth continued with my close association with Joseph N,.
Hill, professor of English and dramatics, Lincoln University, Oxford, Penna.

After resigning my position with the Department of Justice, I was made
staff correspondent and District of Golumbia representative to THE PITTSBURGH
3OURIMR. This post was held until the end of June, 1934, when lack of an
adequate income forced my resignation. Soon therafter, Dr. Robert G. McGuire,



president of the McGuire Properties, Inac., of Washington, D. 0., employed me
general manager of his firm, where I had direct charge of the books, records and
employees of his immediate business and the large property holdings of himself
and members of his family. An inner desire to be at liberty to devote more time
to work in the field of jpurnalisan and current youth movements caused me to
readily accept an offer, made by Mrs. Ethel Murray, business manager of TE
WASHINGTON TRIBUNE, to become circulation manager of that semi-weekly publication
in November, 1935.

In addition to the many duties which engaged my attention as circulation
manager of THE WASHINGTON TRIBUNE, I immediately organized units of boys' clubs
throughout Washington and Alexandria, Va. Detailed interest was given to the
youths' plans for future careers, job training in newspaper craftsmanship for
boys thus interested, and vocational placement for youths terminating their
regular service with the newspaper. Through the far-sightedness of Major Campbell
C. Johnson, executive secretary of the 12th Street Branch of the Y M. 0. A., I
was able to secure facilities in the Y, M. C. A, building for meetings of the
units of the boys' organization and for wholesome recreation. Outdoor recreation
for the youths was planned to include track, baseball, volley ball, quoits, model
airplane contests and other forms of healthful and instructive field recreation.
On August 26, 1936, the summer activities for the boys culminated in an outing to
Camp Clarissa Sott, Highland Beach, Md. Field events, swimming and other formal
of recreation were planned and carried out under my direction for the 107 boys
who were able to go on this outing. The broad social views and deep interest in
worthy activities which characterize the fine spirit of Mrs. Julia West Hamilton,
acting executive secretary of the Phyllis Wheatley Y. W. C. A., and Mrs. Virginia
R, MoGuire, director of camp activities of the Y. W. 0. A, organizationwere
largely responsible for the complete success of this recreational youth-project
which allowed me to secure the camp, which bad closed for the season, for this
play-time activity.

Upon my return front a vacation, lasting for a period of two weeks, Mrs,
Murray, of TUM WASHINGTO TRIBUNE, saw fit to dispense with my services as
circulation manager of the publication. No reason for this action was given
either me or Dr. Frank Horne, who, at my request, telephoned Mrs. Murray on
September 14, 1936, the day of my dismissal. Prior to my going on the vacation,
the business manager had indicated that my work was most satisfactory and she
approved of the tentative plans which I had made for continued activity for
THE WASHINGTOR TRIBUNE's circulation building during the fall and winter.

At any time, I would be pleased to file with your office references from
the following persons who have full knowledge of my character and abilities:

Mrs. Julia West Hamilton, acting-executive secretary, Phyllis Wheatley
Y. W. 0, A,; Dean Lucy D. Slowe, of Howard University, Washington, D. C.; Dr. and
Mrs. Robert G. McGuire, 18Z0 Ninth Street, N, W., Washington, D. 0.; Alfred E.
Smith, assistant director, Works Progress Administration; William Henry Hastie,
assistant solicitor, the Department of Interior; Vice Consul William 0, George,
American Consulate, Las Palmas, Canary Islands; William G, Nunn, city editor,
TREPITTSBURG COURIER, 2628 Center Avenue, Pittsburgh, Penna.; William P. Bayliss,
circulation manager, UME PITTSBURGH COURIER, 2628 Center Avenue, Pittsburgh, Penna.;
Dr. Lornazo Don Turner, Fisk University, Nashville, Tenn.; Dr. Alain LeRoy Locke,
department of philosophy, Howard University, Washington, D. ., and others.

I wish to thank you for your consideration of this application and the

aocom~panying data for whatever position you feel my qualifications might merit.

Yours very truly,



528-23rd Street, Northeast
Washington, D. C.
Sept. 17, 1936.

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune
Director, Division of Negro Affairs

National Youth Administration
1340-G Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C*

Dear Mrs Bethune:

I am writing to make application for a position in the Youth Adminis-
tration Department. I feel that I am qualified for a position of this
type.

I am a graduate of the Normal Department of Virginia State College,
Bachelor of Arts degree from Howard University, Washington, D. C. and
the Master of Arts degree from Teachers College, Columbia University,
hew York City, 1930. I majored in Social Science and minored in Edu-
cation. I have had Social Case Work and Advanced Social Case Work from
Rutgers University, New Jersey (Extension), Lecture Course on Public
Relief from Mar. 1934 to July 1934, six weeks training course at the
East Orange Training School of Social Work, East Orange, New Jersey.

I have had seven years of teaching experience in the New Jersey and
Virginia School Systems, playground work, Washington, D. C., 1928-29,
clerical work in the Office of the Dean of the School of Education,
Howard University, Nursery School work, Trenton, New Jersey, Family
Visitor, E.R.A., Atlantic City, New Jersey,Dec. 1933 to Feb. 1934,
Case Supervisor in the Family Service Department of the Emergency Re-
lief Administration, Atlantic City, Feb. 1934 to May 1936, nd Editor
on a White Collar and Skilled Negro Survey project under the Works

Progress Administration from May 6, 1936 to June 27, 1936.

My services were terminated with the E.R.A. May 1, 1936, because of the
exhaustion of State funds.

I am a member of the National C^nference of Social Work and I have
taken great interest in this Organization. I have an application of
recent date in the American Association of Social Workers.

Any consideration which you may give my application will be greatly
appreciated. Any further information will be gladly furnished. I have
many very fine letters of recommendation that I will be glad for you
to read.

Very truly yours,

Idela 0. Tyler.

Telehone-Aktlanltic 639 3-w
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206 West 155rd Street
Apartment 10
New York City, New York
November 1, 1956

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune, Director
Division of Negro Affairs
National Youth Administration
1754 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

Will you please accept my sincere thanks for
your kindness in referring me to Mrs. Sara Spencer Wash-
ington.

In accordance with your suggestion, I wrote to
Mrs. Washington and gave her a statement of my educational
qualifications, experience, and references.

I received a reply from Mrs. Washington yesterday
in which she stated that she needed the services of an ex-
perienced double entry bookkeeper. I am sending you, en-
closed, a copy of my reply to Mrs. Washington, While I have
had no real experience in bookkeeping I am still hoping that
Mrs. Washington will consider my application favorably.

Assuring you of my appreciation and hoping that
you will continue to keep me in mind, I am

Sincerely yours

Jane R. Bosfield

I

1~



206 West 1155rd Street
Apartment 10
New York City, New York
November 1, 1956

Mrs. Sara 8pencer Washington, President
The Apex News and Hair Company
Indiana and Aretie Avenues
Atlantic City, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Washington:

I am pleased to acknowledge the receipt of your
letter of October 28. I regret to have to state that I
have had no great amount of experience in bookkeeping.

I majored in bookkeeping during my four years in
high school and I completed a four-months' intensive course
in accounting at Boston University. During my employment
as stenographer and secretary I have been required to keep
some accounts aid this, together with my training, should
stand me in good stead if you are willing to give me an
opportunity to serve you.

Looking forward to receiving favorable word from
you, I am

Very truly yours

Jane R. Boefield

I



Qualifications of Miss Jane R. Bosfield for positioni& as secretary or stenographer

Date: July 14, 1936.

Address: Howard University, Washington, D. C.

Date of birth and birthplace: February 7, 1894, Cambridge, Massachusetts.

Education:
Graduate, Cambridge English High School, Cambridge, Massachusetts,

1911.
Three-months' intensive course in secretarial duties and accounting,
Boston University, Boston, Massachusetts, 1917.

Courses in Sociology and Social Work at Boston University, Summer
Session, 1954.

Courses in English 1 and 2 and Psychology 1 and 2, Howard University,
1934, 1955.

Experience:
Compositor, Riverside Press, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1912-1914.
Stenographer, Williams & Williams, Attorneys at Law, Boston,

Massachusetts, 1914-1915.
Stenographer, Medfield State Hospital, Medfield, Massachusetts,

1916-1918. (State Civil Service)
Stenographer, United States War Department, Washington, D. C..,

June 13, 1918, to June 30, 1920. (Federal Civil Service)
Stenographer-Clerk, Office of Dr. Emmett J. Scott, Secretary-

Treasurer, Howard University, Washington, D. C., Julyl, 1920,
to March 1921.

Secretary to the Dean of the School of Medicine of Howard University,
Washington, D. C., July 1, 1921, to July 31, 1956.

Teacher of shorthand in the Dunbar and Cardoza Night High Schools,
Public School System of the District of Columnia, 1923-1931.

References:
Dr. Mordecai W. Johnson, President, 'Howard University, Washington, D. C.
Dr. Emmett J. Scott, Secretary, Howard University, Washington, D. C.
Dr. Edward A. Balloch, Dean Emeritus of the School of Medicine of
Howard University, The Wyoming Apartments, Washington, D. C.

Dr. Numa P. G. Adams, Dean, The School of Medicine, Howard University,
Washington, D. C.

Dr. H. A. Callis, 2306 E Street, N.E., Washington, D. C.
Dr. A. M. Curtis, 1939 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Washington, D. C.

---------------



October 24, 1986

rs oarah Spencer Washington,
Thdiani and Artic Avenaue,
Atlantic, Rew Jersey.

*y dear Mrs. Washingtont

I want 'very auch to .pologize for no ,having answered
your letter of October 14th, sooner. It was forwarded .o me front
my Daytona Beach office and reached this office while I was away
from my desk. I have just received it.

Please may I thank you for the opportunity yes have
given me to serve you in the way of recobnending the important
person ona need for personal and secretarial services in con-
nection with your very fine business. I want to congratulate
you upon the success you h-ve had and the splendid con tributioan
ye are king to the business -orld. Yoa are an inaptration to
the; wagsn of our race in the field of business.

I recognize the isportance of the type of person
you desire and I as calling to your attentim a young woman who
has served in a very outstanding way. er aame is Jane Bosfields
and she can now be located at 41 East 42nd Street, ew York City,
a/6. Or. River's Office, National Republican Headquarters, Liggett
Bldg#, 14th floor. I an enclosing a copy of her record and quali-
ficatione and -a instructing her to g.t In touch with you also,

Very sincerely yours,

Mary McLeed B thune
Director, Divison of Njgro Affaire



October 24, 1986

Miss Jane Boafsi'i4,
ational Republican fleadquart ra

Liggett Bullding, 14th Floor,
41 East 42nd Street,
New York City, New York.

My dear Miss Boxfield

I a writing " ask tht ye O etIn
touch ianediately with Mrs. Sarah Spencer Washington,
Indin na and Artic Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey,
regarding a position as private -ad confidential secre-

I have written her, sending a copy of
your record and qualifications because I feel that you
are the typo of young wuan she would like -o have in
her employ. Do this at once tor.nmte ind let me krnow the
result of your contact.

Very sincerely yours,

Mary McLeod Bethose
Director, Division of Negro Affairs



NEW YORK-ATLANTIC CITY-PHILADELPHIA-NEWARK TELEPHONES

CHICAGO-WASHINGTON-BROOKLYN-BALTIMORE

RICHMOND-ATLANTA-JOHANNESBURG, SOUTH AFRICA 49537

4-8593

CABLE ADDRESS

"APEX"

TEAP EUPEPAHAIONSOL
SARA SPENCER WASHINGTONPRES.

INDIANA AND ARCTIC AVENUES
ATLANTIC CITY, N. J.

October 14, 1936

Mrs. Mary McLeod-Bethune
Daytona-Cookman Institute
Daytona Beach, Fla.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

I am writing to you in the hope that you will
be able to assist me in a small personal matter concerning
our personnel.

I find that I am in need of the services of a
young woman to act as my private and confidential secretary
and if you should know of anyone who may be interested in
such a position, I shall be very grateful to you if you will
have her get in touch with me immediately.

I should like a person who is experienced.in
double entry bookkeeping as well as in secretarial duties.
I do not wish her to be too young and frivolous but would pre-
fer a person of a quiet, settled type in her late.twenties or

early thirties, who would be thoroughly dependable and trust-
wor thy.

She must be capable, intelligent and have a good
educational background, as in fy frequent absences, I shall
have to trust quite a bit of my personal and private corre-
spondence to her as well as other matters of paramount impor-
tance. And naturally I shall wish a person of good moral
character.

If you are able to assist me in this matter, I

shall be deeply appreciative and hope that I shall have an
early opportunity to be of service to you.

With very best wishes$

SSW:LMR

----------



vg,

Mrs. Mary Bethume.
1340 G. Street N. T.
Washington, D. C.

2113 N. Street N. W.
Washington, D. C.
Nov. 1, 1936.

My dear Mrs. Bethume:

At yourrecommended, I talked wvith Mr. Charles Brown-
ing when I was in Chicago and a month later I received
a letter from him stating that there was nothing avail-
able in the Chicago area at this time.

Every one seems to be of the opinion that there
will be opening up of positions after the election. I
sincerely hope that you will keep me in mind for a position
either here or in Chicago.

Thank you for your past considerations.

Very trulyyors

Mae Neel Stark.

MNS:

*1

i I

~-~-~- ~:



Name: Jones, James

Address: 156 Orange Street

Newark, New Jersey

Interest:

Training: 3 Yrs. High School

Relief

No. in Family: 7

Ident: 3529-58156

Sea: Male

Age: 20

Birthplace: Virginia

W hy and when stopped school: 1934

Ever come in conflict with law: No

Married or Single: Single

Type of work in past 3 Yrs.: Printerb

Assistant-Albert Kelley, Roseland,NJ

C. 0-. Camp

Salary in past 3 rs.:

Disposition of Case:

I I

National Youth Administration
153 Court Street, Newark, New Jersey



NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION
FOR NEW JERSEY

1060 BROAD STREET

NEWARK, NEW JERSEY
Office, 153 Court Street

December 1, 1936

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune, National Director
In Charge of Negro Affairs
National Youth Administration
1734 New York Avenue NW
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

Herewith please find enclosed a copy of the record of
James Jones, the young man who sang at the luncheon.

Very truly yours,

William A. Smith, Jr.
State Director of Colored Projects

By direction of:
Daniel S. Kealy
State Director of NYA

WAS:LE
Enclosure (1)

I \

V.



I

(Miss)Geraldine Ann Cosby 43 : 'A 4, y94

I have applied to the following for a position
as Clerk-Typist:

I.
Social Security, but as my papers have not been rated on the

Civil Service Examination, which I took July, 1936, they can not
help me until they hear from the Civil Service, and that will not
be until February.

II.
Replacement Bureau and Mrs. Yates is going to do all she can

to help me.

III. Wrote a letter to Mr. Dempster, Md. NYA Director and also to
Mr. Francis H. Dryden, WPA Administrator, asking them if they could
give me a position in their office. st4'f. ?e .&

Iv.
Congressman Gabrill of Maryland called Mr. Arthur Williams

and asked him to do all he could to reinstate me.

MY Qualifications

On Tune 5, 1934, I was employed A the RFC as Clerk-Typist
and worked there until Jan. 15, 1935. Work gave out, so they had
to dismiss quite a number of people.

On Iuly 8, 1935, I was employed!Zthe NYA, but due to curtail-
ment in the personnel staff, I am to be terminated December 15.

My salary at both places was $1440.

I have had three years of high school and seven months of
Business College. I was born April 10, 1916,in Washington, D.C.

I am very badly in need of employment.



Dneber 10, 1936

Mr. sael S. Waley
1442 Corooran Street, N.W.
Apartent 6
'?ashington, tI. 0.

My dear Mr. Whaley:

Thass for yoar letter and the tntord-a

tion concerning y-r edaoation and experience. We

shall file thts appliOation and if an opening& should

eaoo In eot dspartmext. we sall be &lad to give year

appellation due considerations.

Sincerely yos,

Mary Mobeod $ethtae
Diraotor, Division of Nepo Affairs

t*i 74

I ----------- --------
..................... ...... .............

'C,- / -~ - - - '7~~>~- A



WILLAM J. CAMPBELL
State Director

NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION
OF ILLINOIS

1319 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE

(ciue)'rf51936
(cGont inued)

Telephones WABASH 7100

I do hope that you will find time to come to Chicago
and talk with our youth. Have you thought of including us in your
program soon? What about a Vouth's Mass Meeting with Mrs. Bethune as
guest speaker?

Sincerely yours,

Address Reply:-
Hptel Grand
5046 South Parkway

I'
I

Ally

'1
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NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION
OF ILLINOIS

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

WAM J. Telephones WABASH 7100

State Directr
December 15, 1936

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

NIork is light this morning and my Director has given
me permission to write you a letter. The office is excited over the pro-
file of this youth and Dr. Vernon thought you would be interested in it.

Robert is a very insignificant looking lad but the
tests revealed superior intelligence and unusual ability. Because of his
economic back ground and social set-up he has remained out of school. As
an N. Y. A. assignment I am asking for him as one of my clerks which can
be arranged if we can get the Family Service Relief to send a housekeeper
in the home to care for the temporarily bedridden mother. Then Robert
can be released for N. Y. A. work.

Can you advice me as to how I may secure a scholar-
ship for Robert? His expressed interest is in Chemistry and you notice
our test in Vocational Interest revealed ability well above average.

My work is becoming more and more interesting in re-
vealing to youth his capabilities and possibilities. Many leave the of-
fice with renewed hope and a vision. Last week one girl said, "Had some
one talked to me in this manner before I stopped I would have had a clear-
er and a more definite plan." How she wished that youth in school could
get the message that is being given to so few at our office.) It was then
that I told her about a woman leader that the Negro Rade has. One who had
a vision and now we have a school in Daytona, Florida! That girl left say-
ing that she would do her bit by passing her news to others.

That afternoon I interviewed another girl and at the
end in comments I wrote "Vocational Insecurity and Immaturity" and did not
give the routine appointment for another interview. Both felt that the in-
terview was unsatisfactory. Later this girl returned and asked whether
she would be permitted to tell me something. WThen time permitted she re-
turned and told her story. She was an unmarried mother with all the
deplorable social and home problems. In the office she had met this girl
referred to in the previous paragraph who explained to her that she could
tell Mrs. Payne anything and she could just understand and help. She
suggested that this child return and tell her full storysthat it would be
safe and sympathetically understood. The truth made a difference in the
interview; new tests were advised and new ratings were secured. The girl
scored well and decided to try an educational adjustment.

Uhen both girls left- was I sorrowful? Facing confi-
dences of youth and what outlet have I to offer them? In our Psycho,ogi-
cal Laboratory scores disclose the fact that our youth measure favorably
with other youth, but in the present social order economic and educational
possibilities for them compare very unfavorably with those of other groups.



J
Established by Telephone

Colonel John C. Robinson ATLANTIC 4800

Former-Member of His Majesty's Imperial Ethiopian Air Force and
Former Instructor at the Aeronautical University in Chicago

0

THE JOHN C. ROBINSON NATIONAL AIR COLLEGE
AND N

SCHOOL OF AUTOMOTIVE ENGINEERING
LOCATED ON SPACIOUS GROUNDS OF PORO COLLEGE

Main Office 4401 South Parkway - Chicago

December 17, 1936.

Mary McLeod Bethune
1340 G St. N.e.
Washington, D.C.

My dear Mrs. Bethunes
First allow me to express my best wishes for your health and all of

your enterprises. I want you to know how deeply I appreciated your encourage-
ment in my plans for opening my own school. As you know such encouragement
from a person in whose judgement one has great confidence is of vital assist-
ance. I am still looking forward to the time when I may express my apprecia-
tion in person.

I wish to introduce to you at this time Miss Jessie W. Anderson,
who is a student in my college. Miss Anderson is extremely interested in
aviation and wishes to prepare herself for the commercial field. However,
she is not financially able to pursue her course and our college is still too
young to allow her to continue without funds. Due to her interest we have
given her a partial scholarship which takes care of her instructions in her
ground work, but this cannot take care of either the materials necessary for
her experimental work in mechanics and engineering or her flying instructions.

I am sending her to you with the hope that you can assist her in
obtaining a scholarship or some funds to back her. I am hoping that she may
secure assistance through the N.Y.A. or some government fund to assist stu-
dents in aviation. She had planned to try to secure an audience with Mrs.
Roosevelt, I am sure you can lay out the proper course for her.

Thanking you for your time and any possible assistance, and wishing
you A Merry Christmas and A Happy New Year, I remain

Sincerely yours,

Cof. An C. Roin o



PERSONEL P2FEPXCE

(This form will be delivered personally by.applicant and returned
by Division Head to the Personnel Division, indicating hereon
whether applicant is accepted or rejected,)

Date

FROM: Director of Personnel

TO: DvsoHe
Division Head

'/~" urn

1 -3 4c

In response to your request, the following applicant

____________is suggested for the-pulrtL H 3--

Acceptable:

Not acceptable:

S ign e d /edc b
Personnel Division

PEMARKS (To be filled in by interviewer.)

To be filled in if applicant is accepted

Position' Salary Date Reporting for duty

I

FORM 2
E.00 1



Phone No --------------
PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT

(To o beremmed rQ apoie is e** hsandwitms)

Deprt.... or stabiu.amen ---.---.-- Date L I

1. Name in full (Mr., Miss, or Mrs.)-------------------- -------------------------------------
(Surname),( GObv(Mid

2'. Present address.-------------------- (Number ~(City),
3.Leal(vtig)reidnc- ---------------------------------------------------- ----------------- ------------

3. Legal votingi) residence -----. --.-. o A l - ------ ------ - ------- --- -----
(State and Congressional District (C - (Citn orbtown)

4. Where born (Month--R Day he bm ---- Ye--ar)__I4. W here l -- orn-.7- .------ ----..--- j-.--------- ------------ ---- ----r .. . W h n b n . .
(State or foreign country) (City or tow (Month-Day Year)

5. If foreign-born state whether naturalied or alien...............---------------------------.---------------------------- ------------------

6. Indicate sex, marital condition, and race by check, thus: 4 If Mrs., state other names under which previously employed.

SEX. 3 ARITALCONDITiON RACE. (If other, state which)

ingl Marri Divrce Widowed White Colored,

. Number and a e'of dependents domiciled wit yu---- . -------

8.Acomplerecord o ur pt sr the-nite States Government other than military or naval

RANCOF PL OF POSITIONSALARY DATE APPOINTED DATF EPRATED
SELACEENTPOSITION SALARY Mot 1e

Month Day Year Moth D ea

4, (4- ,- - - -

9-a e a ee- of-fmily e i hs rg tio-

9 hh oo m oh -oil edwit1 you, i the4T.~ rrimet srvicePso~ tate~-'

1POSITION AND DEPARTMENT' OR OFFICER TSNAME ~ ~ ~ -: ' IN MRICH .EMPLOED~,U'- .~. 4~~SI

. ..-- -- - -- - - -itn- -

Positiorn

10. Do . , D~~Iepiartmient or office . - , . ..

your now hold any State or municipal offee? If so, state below:

(Title)* (Location) '(Date appointment expires)

11. ,Are you the Wife of a disabled veteran or widow or orphan of a person who was in the military or naval service?-

12' Mi Wran navaLrecord. Ii any, check (4) to indicate branch and other information, and give dates of enlistment ad discharge:

None jArma Nay j Marine Corps ,Coast Guard War veteran Pensioner I, s'Brau

Enlisted--.-------.-------Dischar-----------------Enlisted----.-----------Discharged-------------

Rank___.__.____..._an__..__.....___._._.............._nk_ ... ... ... .. _ nk ..... .. .

Rak----------Rn-------------ak------------'R~------- ---- ---------

O g ntiOrgarnizition on ...... "...... ra iaxoI...... .... OrganimationOr-------i---a----on----------------Orgaiio

A % Alfl



AS tate any special qualificatl inn Ilved In your preset position (for Instance, lawyer, phsc i lft engineer, knowledge,,--

of-------aguge--ec.---~ ------- Jt24< -

- --- - - ----------- --------- ------------ - - - ------ -----

- --- -- ------------------ - - - ---- -- ---- ----------- ----

,io,,44cati .:.4fdicate~bycircljng-the,.numb ,r. ofYern: 'Also gilve dateslof attendance::.- '---s--.___________

16 ncaeo ueegny, -no tif H- ~ - - ------- ----------- .

_ *A ~ 1 Y~Jv AL
eatOIS -- --p -- P- oxt office.add--reu--s --'u -- -- - ---- ' ----

I- certify that the oegig6wesare corret to thebet tMY nowledgpan beief

- -- - -- ' - - ...-----

4 -~4~41
.. .... .. . ..... .

. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
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2113 1. Street N. T.
ashington, D. C.

Jan. 17, 1937.

Mrs. iMary McLeod Bethune,
1340 G. Street N. W.
Washing on, D. C.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

At your recent request I am enclosing a brief of my
educational and professional training and also copies of
letters that might be of help to you in talking to Dr. Smith
of the Nationai Training School For Girls, Conduit Rd. and
District Line, concerning the position of Social .orker
at that Institution.

On Tuesday, Jan.12 Mr. Streets, the Chairman of the Wash-
ingt(n Chapter of the American Association of Sccial Workers
announced the abcve position, and the starting salary of $2000.

It is my understanding that the greater majority of the
girls there are colored, therefore it would seem that a colored
social worker should have first preference.

On the 13 of January you phoned Dr. Smith about me and
learned that the position was still availabe. Dr. Smith
suggested that since she was leaving the city that afternoon,
that you wait and come out there this week and discuss my
case with her.

I feel confident that you will do all in your power to
talk to Dr. Smith in my behalf concerning the position.

If you ,ould like to have any further information about
my work in Chicago, you may secure it from Miss Mary Edith
Coulson, Council of Social Agencies, Washington, D.C.

If I needed a job when I talked with you last week, it
is certainly imperative now; as my biusband is one of the un-
fortunate number of government employees to be laid off this
month.

Thanking you for any consideration riven me.

Very truly yours,

Mae Neel{y Sta~rk.
Decatur 3177.
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Name: Nae Neeely Stark
Address: 9113 N. Street N. W.
Phone: Decatur 2177.

Birthplace: Buxton, Iowa.
Birthdate: May, 27,1906.
Marital Status: Married

Membership in Professioanl Socities:
American Association of Social Workers.
National Conference of Social Work3rs.

My educational and professional training consists of
the following:

1. Wendell Phillips H.p.---------Feb. 1927.
Chicago, Ill.

2. Crane Jr. College---2 yr. Certificate, 1929.
Chicago, Ill.

3. Northwestern University----Bachelor of Science '31.
Evanston, Ill.

4. Certificate in Playground Work--------'31.
Evanston, Ill.

5. Chicago, University----8 Majors or 28 semester hrs.
of Graduate Ecrk in the
School of Social Service Adm,
Including 2 quarters of Super
vised Field Work at the
Family Welfare Bureau & Blind
Pension Department of Cook
County Bureau of Public Welfare
of Chicago, Ill.

6. Two months work in the Spring'30 as a Field Worker
on a project at Garrett Inst.
Evanston, Ill.

7. Two months volunteer work--Field Wprker, Evanston
Associated Charities, Summer '31.

8. Sept. '31--March 1P---------Junior Case Worker,
United Charities, Hull House
District. My duties were home
visitor, interviewer and family
consultant to the Relief Farrilies.
This work covered a geographic
area. It meant the attempt of
rehabilating hundreds of families.
Case load--125 families. Salary-
$130. Mrs. Florence Nesbitt,
20o N. Wabash Ave, Chicago, Ill.

9. March 133 to Jan.'34---Jr. Case Worker, Service Bureau
for Women, Chicaro, Ill. Duties
same as above except I dealt
solely withfhe unattached woman.
Av. Case load---175 women. SAlary
$130. Emp--Mrs. lary G. Moon.

A
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1319 8. Michigan Ave, Chicaggo.
10. Jan. '34--Oct '34--Jr. Case Yorker, Cook County Bureau

of Public Yelfare, Chicago, Ill.
Salary-----$1680. Employer--

s.Clara. P. Paige, 1319 S. Mich.
Ave. Chicago, Ill.

11. Oct. 134--- July '35--------- Senior Case Work Supervisor
I was the only race member in
the District office of 200 emloy
employees. I wras directly.re-
sponsible for the work of 8-12
case aides and Jr. Vorkers.Salary
$1500 to start amd I reached $1740
by the first of April. I resign-
July '35 due to the technicality
of two in the same family being
employed by the Ill. Emergency
Relief Org. I thought it would
be better to let my younger
sister who had been in the org.
less than a year keep her job.

At present I am doing some volunteer work in the evenings
at the South East Settlement House, under the direction of
Mrs, C. B. Day.

The following have known me for some time and will be
glad to give you any information about me.

1. Mrs. Marie Sckank.
Juvenile Probation Officer

District of Columbia.
V. Mr. Dewey Jones.

Associate Advisor on Negro Affairs
Department of Interior.

3. Mr. EarlMoses.
Jr. Counselor for Negro Division.

United "tates Emp.Service.
456 Indiana Ave.

Dist. of Columbia.

ae Nee Stark



Copy.

U,

Northwestern University
School of Educration
Evanston, Ill.

May 30, 1936.

Civil, Service omission.
Washington, D.C.

Gentlemen:

Thi is to certify that Mrs. Mae Neely Stark is
a graduate of Northwestern University, having received the
degree, Bachelor of Science in August 19l. She completed
34 semester hours of Education, and 31 semester hours of
History.

Sincerely yours,

Eula A. Nagler.
Registrar.



Copy.

The University of Chicago.
The School of Social Service Administration.

June 2, 196.

My dear Mrs. Stark:

I believe, according to our records, that you have
completed three hundred hours of supervises Field Tork.

This work w-as taken in the Autumn .)uarter, 1934, and
the Winter quarter, 1035. We should be glad to write about
the kind of Field ork you did because it was most satis-
factory but as I understandit, at this time, you want only
a statement of the number of hours of Field Work.

Most sinserely,

Wilma Valker
Associate Professor of CaseWork.

oi
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The Univ--,rsit,~ cf MI i c:!o.

The School of S cial Service Administration

June 10, 1036

My dear Mrs. StarR:

You haRve actually completed eight courses in the
School of Social Service, or .8-2/3 semester hours, but if
you want an official statement of this, it should come
from our Burenu of Records an I am asking them to send
you such an official statement.

Yours very truly,

Anna 14i&y Sexton.
Assistant to the Dean.
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306 S. Capitol St.
Washington, D. 0.
January 18, 1937

Mrs. Mary McLeod-Bethune
Nat'l Youth Administration
1340 G St. N. W.
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

Upon the very friendly-advice of our mutual friend Atty. D. W.
Perkins, Jacksonville, Fla., I called at your office a few
days ago and asked your aid in helping me to obtain work here
in the city or else where. I am sure that you are doing what
you can for me, but perhaps a little better idea of my qualifi-
cations would enable you to better consider my request. They
are as follows:

Educational qualifications:

I hold a B. S. degree from Va. State College, Ettrick, Va4;
One year of graduate work in chemistry at Iowa State College,
Ames, Iowa;
One semester of graduate work in chemistry and sociology at
Columbia University, New York City;
One year of graduate work in education at Howard University;
( I shall receive my A. M. degree in June)

Teaching experiechoe:

Two years as Head of the Department of Chemistry at Va. State
College;
Two years as Dean of Walker's Commercial College, Jacksonville,
Fla.;
One year as Head of the Commercial Department at Stanton High
School, Jacksonville, Fla.; ( I gave up my last job to attend
Howard University last term)

General experience:

I have had considerable experience in office work, research,
Pnd statistical work. I have also had experience in newspaper
work.

For reference you may write Atty. D. W. Perkins, 410 Broad St.,
acksonville, Fla., Pres. John M. Gandy, Va. State College,

Ettrick, Va., Pres. F. D. Patterson, Tuskegee Institute, or
Pres. 0. W. Florence, Lincoln University, Zefferson City, Mo.

I shall be very grateful for any consideration whatsoever that you
may be able to give me.

Walter C, Cogdej
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W. P. A. Form 251

PERSONNEL APPLICATION

WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION OF Z.-.- o

This application is to be filled out in ink or typewriting
and signed by the applicant. If additional details will be of
value, a separate sheet may be used and attached.

Leave this space blank

1. Name ------..--.-------. --- 2. sex 3. Date .-. Y. /937
(LesAt name) (Fist name) (Middle n le)/ k'

4. Present address JL7.-- ..0...4----- 5. Telephone number --4-2-.Z -- 3 '9
(Street or R. F. D. and ofty)

6. Legal address (if different from above)-- ..-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

7. Position desired -- ---- or -----..--. -------

8. Salary desired, $ . ..... per month. 9. Lowest acceptable salary, $----- -- per month.

10. When could you begin work if appointed? ----------.......--- - t---- 4 ---------------------------

11. If appointed, would you be free to work overtime when neccessary? ---------- .------.. ------------- .--------------

12. Would you accept temporary work?---------- .-- 13. If so, for how long? ----- 3a&---

14. Are you interested in part-time work?------------------15. If so, on what days of the week and during what hours of the day?--------------------

16. Date and place of birth -------------. 5 .-----.--.-------------------- 17. Are you a citizen?

18. If naturalized, give the time, date, and place---------- --------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------

19. State whether single, married, widowed, divorced, or separated ---.----------------------------------------------------

20. State whether white, colored, or other race -------------- ---- ----- ----- -- -- - --

21. State whether you live alone, with your husband, wife, children, or parents, or otherwise------------- ---------------

22. Give the sex, age, and relationship of persons dependent upon you for support:

(a) Wholly dependent-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(b) Partially dependent ------------------------ - - - - --

23. Describe briefly the nature of any defects, infirmities, or chronic diseases you have --------- -----------------------------------------

24. Have you ever been arrested, indicted, or convicted for violation of any law other than a minor traffic violation?--246- 25. If so, state the particulars

briefly:........----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

26. If you have had fewer than three employers, give the following information as to three persons not related to you who can tell of your qualification:

Name Address Occupation



Elementary

High-----

Business college

C nllf - -- -- - -- -

Post graduate 6pesslonaL

Other .4. '

42?' ~ / '6 7O

/'3'15

/ W 5
---7 -----

------------------------- --

77 -----

Degree Majors and minors

; --- - -,q A--
A17'__E-jV f 4R dfe A7 ,*44,

28. What parts of the above work were don in evening schools? --------- -. .....................

29. Give below an outline of your employn nt record, showing your present or last position first and working backward. List all your principal work, and in
addition every full-time position you have held in the last 3 years.

DATES
NAME AND ADDR188 OF EMPLOYER POSITION HELD AND NATURE OF THE WORK MONLY RESO R

Month Year

FROM

TO

FROM

TO

-- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _-- - -- - -- - - -- - -- - - --_7

FROM

TO

FROM

TO

FROM

TO

FROM

TO

FROM

TO

FROM

TOTO

FROM

TO

30. Outline any specialized experience which would be of value in the work for which you are applying -

& ~ i~ O~- ------- ----- ---

31. I certify that the abo statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. ~C

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING oFFIch4-10-4139(Sgaue ---- ------- -- ------

if" -4-Wq- A - 1- 1!: -E 1 1 -- -- - ----- --------------------------

I ---------------------------------------------- I -------------- I -------------- I ------------------ I ---------- -------- 7 --- ------------

Ak

27. Education:_ I_.__ _I

TYPE OF 80HOOL NAME AND LOCATION FROM- TO- DIPLOMA KIND OF COURSE
(City and State) (Year) (Year) (Yes or No)

q Z- -----------------
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february 25, 1957
'$ C..

'4

~
'I,

1$

To Whom It May Concern:

I have known for a number of years,
Miss Mattie H. Dawson, who was at one ime a general
office helper and worker at Bethune-Cookman College,
Daytona Beach, Florida, and rendered a very satis-
factory and efficient service.

Any.-aonsideration given to her for the
position she seeks, will be appreciated.

Mary MeLeod Bethune
President, Betbme-Coolkan College

I

- -. - - - - -
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October 31, 1939

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune
National Youth Administration
Division of Negro Affairs
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

I have been in direct touch with the Massachusetts
Administrative office of the National Youth Administration for
the purpose of talking with Mr. Fohn Donovan, State Adminis-
trator, concerning the need of representation in the adminis-
tration department here for our particular group. I did not
make an appointment, as so often this is futile, but being
determined in my mission, I just presented myself. Idid not
see M Donovan but his secretary, Miss Fenesran, with whom I
did very little talking. However, from my short conversation
with her I was able to arrive at several conclusions - in fact
I got a rather complete picture of the extent of the program
of the "N. Y. A." among Colored in Boston, Massachusetts.

Miss Feneran, still not knowing altogether my reasons
for wanting to see Mr. Donovan amused me a little when she
said - "Oh I can see you represent a very high type but of course
we have already at this office two Colored, perhaps you know
them; a Mr. Costa and Miss Cutler." I admitted I did know them
and further stated that I was not there in an attempt to duplicate
the work they were doing but I was there to see Mr. Donovan, as
I felt he might be equally interested in seeing me. She refused
booking an appointment but suggested it might be better for me
to take a chance on seeing him during some afternoon, since I
insisted upon an interview. This wasehout three or four weeks
ago.

Mrs. Bethune, for the past seven years I have been the
Executive Director of one of our outstanding social centers here
in Boston, the St. Mark Social Center, Inc. - a member agency
of the Boston Council of Social Agencies. During my services
there, I was in a position to do considerable work with the "N.Y.A."
program through the public schools, colleges, and general offices
also working in conjunction with the Works Progress Administration
program. I felt the importance of this undertaking very keenly
because of the situation that confronts our large population of
unemployed colored youth.in Boston, as well as adults. I am
especially anxious to segnthe administration department of the
National Youth Administration in Massachusetts a representative
of our group well trained, qualified, fitted,and above all super-
iorly experienced with Negroes and Negro problems to work in con-
junction with the entire program and in the interest of our
Colored young people particularly.



Mrs. Bethune -2

Now, are you to be in Boston in the very near future
as I am anxious to make arrangements to talk with you thus pro-
viding you with the opportunity of becoming acquainted with me
and sharing in a point of view I have to offer?

I have had extensive contact here in Massachusetts as
I have worked through the Massachusetts Congregational Conference
Dr. Frederick H. Page, President Emeritus and with the American
Board of Foreign Missions - Miss Ruth Isabel Seabury, Secretary.
It has been to a definite advantage for me and to the work in
which I have been so engagedto have had the opportunity to serve
on numerous civic, political, recreational, religious and educa-
tional planning committees.

Within the last few years I have served on the faculty
of the young people's Summer Conferences at Northfield Seminary,
Massachusetts; Welles College, New York and Rhode Island State.
Through Women's Societies and various young peoples'' department
heads I have been invited to address local and state-wide groups.
Upon hearing from you, I will send you a more detailed account
of my academic training, background, and experience.

I am sincerely interested in this enterprise and would
like an opportunity to see or communicate with you before finally
talking with Mr. Donovan. Therefore, may I hear from you at your
very earliest convenience?

I failed to mention that I am a native of Boston and
am therefore thoroughly acquainted and familiar with the personnel
of our Greater Boston Community.

Thanking you in advance for your personal attention and
interest in this matter, I am,

Very truly yours

01 Ferg on ckson

80 Rockland Street
Roxbury, Massachusetts
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-eRSONAL HIrTODY

Name: Clarence Byrd Shelton

Addresas 401 Convrnt rxenue Tele.dhone: Audubon 3m9141
New York, New York

Age; 31 Date of birth: - n'O8 Place of Birth: Boston, Mass*

Height: 6' 0 eoicht: 18 lbra.

Martial Status; Single Church: Protestant

Phsical Defects: None health: Good

?DUCATION K BIST 'TOAY

Lexington high School

A. & T. College H. S.

SECONDA 2X SCHOOL
Dates of

Address a attendance

Lexington, Mass. 8-21/7n22

Greensboro, 14. 08-29/6.1

Date of
gr aduation Diploma

es-ne- eflme

Yes

00LLEtG:

A. & T. College Greensboro, N.C. O8-l/&-5t;

W. Va, State College Institute, 1., Va, 8- -;/G-35 48

Howard university ashington, 2, 0. 8-s4/2-s5 &

kajor Subject: Psychology

Major Courses Points

General rychology 6
> ucationl 2.
Abnormal
Social
Experincal 4
Business
Genetics

Minor Yubjects: Listory and Sociology

* Sernoter hours

- - - - -,. - -

Dogrep

AB.B

MON

- -- -- - . - .- - a ; I ,W - ;-Mm " W--Wow

6-85
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Graduate School

Teachers College Columbia Univ. New York, New York

Major Subject: Guidance and Personnel Degree: M.A.

Dates Attended: 2-36/8-37 Dggree to be conferred:12-37

GRADUATE SUBJECTS

Catalogue
Number

Name of'
Course

Semester School
Points Session- Instructor

Ed. 249V -Ed. & Voc. Guidance 2

Ed. 300GT.-Methods & Techniques
in Guidance & Personnel2

Ed. 221B -Intelligence Testing 2

Ed. 200Fb-Foundations of Ed. 4*

Ed. 249T -Vocational Testing 2

Eo. 105 mwIabor problems 3

Ed. 259N .Analysis of Vocational
Activities 3

Ed. 250A -Employment & Placement
Office procedures 2

Ed. 249X 'Field Work in Guidance
and personnel 2

Ed. 221T -Statistics 3

Ed. 180B 6-Mental Hygeine and the
School Teacher 1

Ed. 179E -Personality Traits 2

Ed. 276D -Negro Ed. in the U. 8. 2

SW. 127 ,Principles of Social
Case Work 2

Ed. 200Fa-Foundations of Ed. 4

Spring 1935-36

if

n

Winter

It

I'

I936-~7

ft 4;.

I. if

Spring 1936-37

It " "

II i "

n at n

" "I "

"t "f "

"f It

Summer 1937

Dr. H. D. Kitson

Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

Dr.

E. L1yod-Jones

Satorius

Raup & Associates

H. D. Kitson

Brisinger

H. D, Kitson

Dr. R. N# Anderson

Dr.

Dr.

R. N. Anderson

I. Lorge

Dr. Potter

Dr. C. Lambert

Miss Mabel Carney
(Associate krof.)

Mrs. E. B. Groves
(Associate Prof'.)
Dr. Kilpatrick & Asso

Total Points

* No Credit received

32

- - r.7"- = - -
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EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

Dates Employed:

Employer & Address

Immediate Supervisors

Business Addressi

Nature of Businesst

Nature of Works

Dutiest

October 1935 to Present date

Adult Education Project #6154-Adult Guidance Div-
ision-Works Progress Administration & Board of
Education of the City of New Yorkvwro lE. J. May-
manSupervisor 13 Astor Pl, New tor :City#

Miss Ho A. Smith, Asst. Project Supervisor.

1660 Fulton St. Brooklyn, New York.

Guidance Center

Counselor and psychologist

Interviewing-General Counseling-Plaeemsent-HMe &
Collateral Investigations*-Field Work-Case History
Building-Follow-up.

Psychometric Work-Administration, scoring, inter-
pretation and reports on the following t;peO-of
test; Intelligence.Aptitude.arersonality interest.
kerformance-Achievement.wGroup and individual

Salary:

Rearkst

References:

f'1l45o yearly

I was employed prior to 1929 and during the time
in school in the following types of jobs;
Chauffeur, valterBellmanValetCookShipperCon-
struction laborerFoundry worker,Farm handsClerk,
kessengerGarage helper, & Longshoreman.

Mabel Carney,Prof. teachers 'ollege Columbia Univ
New tvk City.

Dr. H. D, Kitson Teachers college ColUmbia Univ.
New zork City.

Miss kielen A. mith,Anat. Project -upervisor-Adult
Guidance IDivision-1660 Fulton St. Brooklyn, N. Y.

Mrs. M.A. ratt-Funeral Director 239 W. 131 S.te
New York City.

Signed:Date: -r- 3

I

1~
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F. C. HAARINGTON
COMMISSIONER Or WORK PROJECTS September 1939

RECEIVES
r. H**** Taylor

Assistant State Direetor, TA
0 Lodge Street

Albany, New York

My dear Mr. Taylor;

Strip 2 7 ixstt'*3!
RATIONAL YOUTH
ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON, 3. C.

I have learned that Mr. obr Pta 145 North Street
Catakill, New York, has unde application for a pessf1kV 4po iiinWU
4rector of athletes in the recreation canter of the National Yoth
Administration at Albany, New York.

In this eoaseetin, I take this opportunity tosay that
during his school career the applieat proved himself to be an athlete
whose abilities wre highly respected In *emanities throughout sid
New York State. Regerdless of wide press comments and other plau4ts
given Mr. Harper's work, I have always found him to be amodest, elean-
cut young ma who is Interested in extending the benefits of his training
and experience to other youths who need guidance nl the field of whole*
some recreation.

During a recent visit in Greene County, I bad an opportunity
to formally survey the employment situation among youths there. In
spite of the complete lack of employment opportunity, particularly In
Catskill, I found that Mr. Barper had taken the Initiative and was ably
carrying on general service and tourists infoanation work at the Hudson
River Day Line Pier during the vacation season.

In short, I believe that Mr. Harper is a young man who
only has ability as an athlete but who shows every indication of
ing credit upon any work to which he might be assigned.

cation.

not
refleet-

Thank you for an earnest consideration of Mr. Harper's appli..

00; Mrs. Mary MoLeod Bethune
Mr. Robert 3. Harper

Sincerely yours,

Dut ton Ferguson
Special Assistant
Information Service

,1

* I

- I
* '1
* I

FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY
WORK PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION

1734 NEW YORK AVENUE NW.

WASHINGTON, D. C.
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October 25, 1938

Mr. Noah R. Bennett, Jr.
P. 0. Box 221
White Springs, Florida

My dear Mr. Bennett:

I regret the delay in answering your letter
of August 10. I do hppe that you have been successful
in getting something to do.

Keep in touch with our State Director,
Mr. Joe A. Youngblood, 405-409 0lark Building, Jacksonville.

In case of a vacancy, I am sure he will notify
you. You have selecred an interesting field of work and
employment may look slow, but it is a coming field.

I shall be glad to keep you posted on further
developments.

Very sincerely yours,

R. O'Hara Lanier, Assistant
Director, Division Negro Affairs
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GOtober 11, 1938

-. JR 0. Kellam
State Youth Director of the NTA

8 4tt!1tield dul ding
ist in, Texas

I dear r. Ko11.pi
When Mrs. Mary MoTkeod Bethune was in the

state seto ago Z talked withuher at length

Shave ai obsernd the work An other states siee
that time.

P For a number of years I was an exeO Are
roy't nthe Ton Woe's Chriestta Ksooiat

eme ,adao maj phass ne war
94tttttrabies. *ap eciafly 1* eor tae,
I u4 We glad to ,rv Lh A pzogtn u ny wey
that I ott

I alays eeay read the nws releases fswo
youoff ice. ff e wr you are doia mans so
much to the youth of this seteios.

Very truly yours,

(Mrs.) Carter W. Wesley

W/dI



PER1SORiL HrISTnORY STJEME NT

Xames L trong 1921 Second Sto, N. W
October 1, 1939 ashington, D. C,

EDUCATION

Elementary and Secondary Education completed at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

D S6 in Education, from Howard University in 1934,
Majored in Biological Sciences and minored in Social Studies.

A. M., from Graduate School of Howard University in 1939, in the field of Edu-
cation, The title of my the-sis for this degree e as"ANf AIJLYSIS OF THE IN-
FLIEUNES THAT WEERE !SPONSIBLE FOR TIE DEVELOPMUNT OF1 VOCATIONAL AG-RIOULTURAL
PROGRAMS FOR NEGRGES IN GEROGIA,"

Now registered at American University, Washington, D. C., in courses that
lead to a Ph. D, degree in the field of Social Economy,

EXERIENCE

From 1928 to 1934, I served as a full-time Boys Work Secretary in the Forester
Street Y. , CA., at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, I received my Certificate
as a Secretary of the Y. Mp C, A, on May 9, 1933 from the Board of Certifica-
tion of the North American Young Men's Christian Associations. During this
period I also substituted as a teacher in the Elementary Grades in Harrisburg,I received a College Certificate frame the Corionwea th at Pennsylvania to
teach Biological Sciences and Social Studies in the Secondary Schools of
Pennsylvania, the certificate vas granted JXune 19, 1934,

Prior to entering the services of the Y. 1. C4, A, I served for five years
as Playground Director of the Tvwlfth Street Playground at 1hrrisburg, where
I had supervision over three playground Teachers4 I have served as a Sunday
School Teacher and Superintendent of the Bethel A. I. E# Sunday School in
Tarrisbtirg for about a period of ten years. At prosent I am an active member
of the Vermont Aventte Baptist Church here in Washington, D j C,, of wbich Dr. C,
T. Hurray is the Pastor, and a member of its faculty of Religious ]ducation.

SOCIAL'andCVIp ORGANIZATIONS

1) Phi Beta Sig, College Fraternity,
2) Director of National Essay Contest of Phi Beta Sigma Fraternity, for 1939.
3) The Air-ican Industrial League*
4) National Director of the Public Welfare Cormittee of the American In-

dustrial League.
5) Tnity Lodge #71 I. B P. 0. Ej of W.
6) Past .izalted Rulers' Council #6, Central District of Pennsylvania,
7) Chosen Friends Lodge #43 F. A, M.*
8) Harris Chapter, Royal Arch sons,
9) Nimrod Consistory #9 A A. a-oe I

10) Himayar Temple #17 A. A. E. 0. N. M1 S,
11) I served two terms as Comander-inChief of the Consistory and three terna

as Potentate of the Shriners.

REFRE 14ES

1) Dr. Chas. H. Thompson, Dean Of College of Liberal ,rts, Howard University,
Washington, D. ,

2) Dr. E llis 0. Knox, Professor of Iducation, Howard University, Washingtoni
D. C.

3) Dr. Frank St HorneAssistant Consultant on Bace Relations, United States
Housing, Authority, Washington, ID. C.

4) Dr. Ihry ICLeod Bethune, Director of the Division af Negro Affairs,
11at ional Youth .dministrat ion, Washington, ID. C,

5) Mr. Jameis X. Atkins, Specialist in the Education af the Negro, Works
Progress Administrat ion, Washington, ID. C.

6) Mr. 77. Justin Garter, Attorney at Law, 223 Market St., Barrisburg, Penna.
?) attorneyy Lecrge U. Prarker, D~ean of Werrell law School, Washington, ID. C.
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CONFIDENTIAL PERSONNEL RECORD

GEO2RGE W. GOODMAN

Department of Industrial Relations
NATIONAL M~AN LEAGUE

1133 Broadway
New York City

9..* S.

S.O.SS....
0.S*0

*oeoSgo...
*059
S...



Department of Industrial Relations
NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUi

l3 Roadway
New York City

***

These confidential data are sent for your information. We have
attempted to secure accurate records of education, training andprevious employment, and frank statements regarding the charac-
ter and personality of the individual. We have attempted to
set these down in a manner that will give as graphic a portrayalof the person as is thus possible.

This information should not be given or communicated to the appli-cent in any way. We would prefer that you make no copy of therecord, nor pass it on to other individuals or organizations. It
may be kept for your own files. If you are interested in employ-ing the candidate, please communicate directly with the applicant.

If you employ the candidate, will you let us know promptly thetitle of the position, and the date of employment?
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Address:

Date of Birth:
Marital State:
Height:
Weight:

Boston Urban League
22 Whittier Street
Boston, Massachusetts

June 13, 1900
Married
5 ft. 11 in.
175 lbs. (approx.)

Educational Histor

Lincoln University, Chester County, Pennsylvania
A. B., 1926

New York School of Social Work, New York City
One year certificate.

Boston University, Boston, Massachusetts
M. A., 1933 (Sociology)

Employment History

Manhattan Council, Boy Scouts of America
New York City
Field Executive - 2 years

Pine Street Branch, Y. M. C. A.
St. Louis, Missouri
Membership Secretary - 1 year

Boston Urban League
Boston, Massachusetts
Executive Secretary - 9 years

Note: Served as Regional Supervisor - Eastern Region
for WPA Project #65-1703 "Survey of the Training
and Employment of White Collar and Skilled
Negro Workers." (February - October 1936)

Recommendations are available. An interview can be
arranged.

June 13, 1939

,-Wo

GOODMAN, GEORGE WENDALL



Howard University

Washington, D.C.

June 23,1938

Dr. Mary McCleod Bethune,
N.Y.A.Supervisor,
Washington,D.C.

My dear Dr. Bethune:

I submit herewith my letter of application

for the post of assistant in sour office in the fervent hope that

there will be a favorable reply in the near future. My quali-

fications may be summarizeddaa f616wanin a brief sketch of my

training and experience;

Biographical sketch

Born- St. Louis, Missouri;September 14,1911

Parents- Ben J. Carruthers of Nashville, Tennessee
D. Frances Carruthers of Lovejoy,Illinois

Education-- Chicago Public Schools 1915---1930
Elementary school--graduated in June 1924
Hyde Park High School I t " 1928
Crane Junior College n n August 1930

University of Wisconsin---B.S*.' in Ed.(with Honors) 1932

University of Illinois---Master of Arts 1933

Teaching experience---University High School (Madison) practice teaching

Associate Professor of French and Spanish
Tillotson College; Austin,Texas 1933---1937 (including summers)

Associate Professor of Romance Languages
Samuel Huston--Tillotson Joint Summer Session 1934

Instructor in Romance Languages
Howard University;Washington,D.C. 1937- present

Miscellaneous experience---U. S. Postoffice;Chicago,Illinois 1930131

Special delivery messenger

Unemployment Relief Service, Chicago
Social service workerJune--September 1933

Texas Representative and Correspondent
Chicago Defender,September 1936-August 1938

1



Publications and Scripts--- "Requiem" a poem of tribute,"Oracle,

magazine of the Omega Psi Phi fraternity; October 1935

"Clarion To America, a poem of protest,"Oracle Oct. 1935

"Spick' a short story of South Texas;"Opportunity" August 1936

"Should Negroes Study Spanish?" Journal of Negro Education
submitted for publication in October issue 1938

"Sis Ella's Luck" unpublished short story 1936

"Strange Exile" seventy poems (unpublished collection)

"Black Butterfly" (lyric to popular song by Duke Ellington)

Newspaper correspondence, interviews, news letters, editorials,
etc.Chicago Defender 1936--'37

Extra-Curricular Activities--- Undergraduate:

Vice-President(1930) University of Wisconsin French Club
President (1932) " a n n
Member of Wisconsin Players (1931-'32)

Graduate: Member of Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, University of Illinois(1933)
Founder of Cenacle Literary Society, :" n n

Sponsorships: Franco- Hispanic Society, Tillotson College 1933-37
Founder and faculty advisorEpsilon Sigma Chapter,
Omega Psi Phi, Tillotson College
Assistant to Dean of Men, Tillotson College 1935

Unofficial advisor to Alpha Chapter, Omega Psi Phi 1937-'38
Sponsor of "El Circulo Espahiol" Howard University 1937138

References and Credentials:

University of Wisconsin School of Education,:Committee
on Recommendations

University of Illinois School of Education, Committee.
on Recommendations

Dr.,Mary E. BranchPresident of Tillotson College
Dean William H.JonesDean of Tillotson College
Mrs. Loretta Mooney, Instructor in Social Work,Northwestern Univ.
Professor Laura B. JohnsonAsst.Prcfitr Methodology,U.of Wis.
Professor Charles F. Gillen"Assistant Prof. of French """

Professor R4gis Michaud,Prof.of French Universityof Ill.
Dean Clayda WilliamsStowe Teachers' College St.Louis
Mrs.Helen W. Burrell,Assiotant Prof.of French and Acting
Head of the Department of Romance Lang. Howard University
Dr. Alain Locke, Professor of Philosophy, "

His Excellency, M.Elie LeecotMinister of Haiti to the U.S.A.
United States Senator James Hamilton Lewi& of Illinois
United States Senator Robert Marion La Follette of Wis consin
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In conclusion I wish to state that I share your contagious

enthusiasm for the great endeavor of our President and that

my admiration for the consummate skill with which you discharge

the manifold duties and responsibilities of your many humani-

tarian enterprises is boundless. I have great confidence in

the great work you are doing and ask no more than the chance

to help in my humble way the championing of a great cause

which seeks to servethe-yputh-which is.the life blood and

the hope of the nati6ns.:

My heart and mind are with you for a more brilliant future.

Yours for the youth of the co ry,

Ben Frederic Carruthers

Home Address---6641 Evans AvenueChicago: Tel. Fairfax 4448
Washington Address ---Howard University

Tel. Codumbia 4043w



July 22, 1937

Mr. BenJamin T. Johnson
Acting Assistant Manager
Social Security Board
11 West 42ad Street
New York, New York

My dear Mr. Johnsons

Your letter to Mrs Bethune in which you inquire
about the services of two qualified stenographers, is rew
ceived. Unfortunately, Mrs. Bethune is out of the city at
present, but your letter together with this reply will be
called to her attention mediately on her return on the let
of Auggst.

In the meantime, I should like to make application
for one of the positions. I took and successfully passed the
examination for junior and Senior Stenographer under the Civil
Service Commission last year. I have been employed as secretary
in the office of the Division of Negro Affairs of the National
Youth Administration since March 1, 1936 and I believe have dis*
harged my duties with effloiancy. This employment, as you know,

is only of a temporary nature and I em, naturally, very anxious
to secure employment under Civil Service. Mrs. Bethune knows
of my desire along this line and will gladly recomsend me for
any position for which I apply.

No doubt you will remember meeting me when you were
in the office to see Mrs. Bethune.

I shall be pleased to hear from you regarding this
matter.

Very sincerely yours,

Harriet M. Chenault

1520 R Street, Northwest
Washington, D. 0,



IN REPLY REFER TO

FILE NO.

SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Office of the Regional Director
Regionl1i 11 West 42nd Street
New York, New York

July 21, 19 37

Mrs, Mary McLeod Bethune, Director
N. Y. A., Colored Division
1338 G Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

If you know of two qualified stenographers on the

Federal Civil Service list for the City of, New York or in

any governmental agency, 'who would like to be transferred to

the City of New York, I would be very glad to hear from you

in regard to them,

The Harlem Office is soon to open and it is my under-

standing that they desire two competent colored stenographers

and we are having a great deal of difficulty in obtaining them.

Very truly yours,

Bej nTT.hnson
Acting Assistant Manager

....... .....

7_



2403 7. Cumberland Street
Philad.elphia, Pa.,
6otober 21, 1937.

Very truly yours,

.... ... ---

Mrs. IAry K. Bethune
Directress, N. Y. A.,
1341' G Street
Washington, D. C.

1ydear Mrs. Bethune:
This letter come to let you know my change

of address should you wish to communicate with me. I am now at
home, 2403 Y. Cumberl.nd Street, Philadelphi, Pa. I trust
that I may hear from you in the near future.

i

17;



Ye-ry sincerely your*,

Mary MdLeod Bth"O
flireator, Diviion1 of Ner Affairs

he

mmkdda k- -

MW. Morris 1swis*
4447 Indiana, Avemno

cheasp, lliniois.

My der W4. Lewims

Thaks vewor Mh for' your letter and the inf'orm-
Uion ooinoernngyour 4a4)4sr 4 t ie shall keep her qWali-
f4estions here end I asure you that If eu opening should
00T40 whero we @am plaos a young wonan ~of her typ, wo
shall be very happy 'to give her considration*.

when I am in Chicago again , I shall be happy to
eeyou,

April 16* 193?
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35 INDIANA AVENUE CALUMET 5656-7-8-9

"31 YEARS OF PROGRESS"

CHICAGO

April 12 1937.

My dear Mrs. Bethises-

I wish to thank you for your recent letter and the gratifying informa-
tion that you will endeavor to bear our Men's Club in mind for a future
speaking engagement with us here in Chicago.

Following an urge that I have entertained for some time, especially since
hearing you in Springfield, Illinois, I add to this letter something con-
Gerning my daughter, Miss Dorothy Lewis, of pleasing personality, who is
prepared and open for social service work, which work she has been study-
ing, and practicing, since in 1930. She is willing to go almost anyplace, preferring, however, Washington (where she is well acquainted) or
Chicago. Her qualifications are as follows:

One semester In Crane Junior College, Chiougo.
One year Fisk University, majoring in Education.
One year Howard University.
One year extension course, Nortkwestem University, 3 courses in

social work.
Secretarial Training.
Volunteer Social Work, Washington, D. C.
Case Worker, Chicago, Illinois, 1 year and 9 months.
Illinois Employment (State), Junior Interviewer, 4 months.
Rectification Unit, Illinois Energency Relief Commission; special

adviser.

She has always dealt with the public; case work has involved ad-
vising, planning, use of community resources.

The abort periods of employment have been brought obout because of general
administration changes, bureau reorganizations, etc.

Anything you may be able to do in her behalf will be appreciated by me.
Any suggestion as to procedure will likewise be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Morria Le wis .

Our home address is 4447 Indiana Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.
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April 12, 1937

Miss Ellen Rogers,

221 H street, N. w.

Washington, D. C.

3 dear Miss Rogerst

This will acknowledge receipt of your

letter of April 10th.

Will you come in at once to see us. It

may be that we can do something to help you.

Tery sincerely yours,

Mary MoLeod Bethune
Director, Division of Negro Affairs
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AV dear MAss Rgers;

This Will ,@tnouwledge reosipt of youri

letter of April Wth.

will you Go" in at onc o 0seeO8,us. 1Is

may be 'thatb we *an do sowthirig to )help you*

Vey siziesrely yours,

Maryv McLeod Bethume
Director, Division of Negro Afairs

II ............... ..........

April. 12, 1.93.?
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$0 West 66th Streets
New York City, N.Y.,
March 31, 1937.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

I am enclosing copies of all the
recent correspondence I have had with the United States
Civil Service Commission regarding my application for
the examination in which we are interested.

On Tuesday, March 30 I received the
communication to which I refer. I immediately got in touch
with Elmer Carter and with Bessye Bearden. He advised me
to send the additional data to the Civil Service Commission
regarding my five years' experience with Bessye. I also
sent an affidavit from Llewellyn White.

Mr. Carter said he would speak to
Representative Sol Bloom. Bessye, as you see, wrote to
Congressman JosephX Gavagan. Mr. Paul Sifton, of the State
Labor Dept., who is working for me, said he thought my fight
out to be effective to be placed on the eligible list. Mr.
Carter advised me to get in touch with Mr. Reid as well as
with you. I am following directions.

Neither Mr. Reid nor Lieutenant Oxley
has written to me. I expected to hear from Mr. Reid. I did
not even receive an acknowledgment of my letter from the
Lieutenant...

Since this thing has resolved itself
into a real fight, I think I shall stay right with it until
I wint I shall leave no stone unturned. I know that I have
had the experience and education requirements for those posi-
tions, and I am going to fight for an eligible rating to take
that examinationL Furthermore, I am going right ahead with
my efforts to obtain a provisional appointment!

Juanita was called home a little more
suddenly than she expected to be. Her father has been suffer-
ing from cancer of the throat and tuberculosis. He took a turn
for the worse on Monday, and Ruanita's mother telephoned Tues-
day night. She left for Cincinnati on Wednesday. I am keeping
up the good fight here.

Any influence you might exert with the
Civil Service Commission, or with the Dept. of Labor might
aid me. I shall follow whatever you give promptly and fully.
I shall let you know any further, or new, developments.

With best wishes to you, and my earnest

support for~ your work and your standards, I am,

Ve sincerely yours,

~ ..
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%Q Morningside Avenues
New York, New York,
March 31, 1937.

Hon. Joseph A. Gavagan,
House of Representatives,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Congressman Gavagan:

I wish to call to your attention
a matter having to do with Edward Morrow, a young voter of
yours, and formerly my assistant in my newspaper activities.

He filed with the United States Civil
Service Commission on January 9, 1937 an application for the
examination of Informational Service Representative in the
Social Seourity Board. On March 30, 1937 he was notified
that his application had been rejected for this examination
on grounds of "insufficient experience."

I wish to go on record as the employer
of Mr. Morrow, from July,. 1931 to June, 1935, as stating that
he has had large and varied experience as an all-around news-
paper writer, covering all varieieties of assignments of great
responsibility, practically each day during that period. I
employed Mr. Morrow as my assistant; I was New York represen-
tative of the Chicago Defender, an outstanding weekly, as you
know well.

I want you, Congressman Gavagan, to
intercede with theUnited States Civil Service in behalf of Mr.
Morrow. I do not think he has had a fair deal. I am enclos-
ing copies of a summary of his educational and employment back-
ground, and also a copy of a letter of another former employer
and instructor of Mr. Morrow's.

Mr. Morrow has been active in the
campaign, organizing a group of young voters.

Trusting that you and your family are
well, I remain,

Very sincerely yours,

(Sgnd.) Bessye J. Bearden.
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3435 INDIANA AVENUE

Ret Edward Morrow, 0 Morningside Avenues
43 W. 66th St., New York City,'N.Y.,
New York, N.Y., March 31, 1937.
Application #452525.

United States Civil Service Commission,
Washington, D.C.

Gentlemen:

I am writing this letter in regard to a former
employe of mine, Edward Morrow, of 43 W. 66th St., New York
City, New York. He filed for the examination of Informational
Service Representative, in the Social Security Board. Recently
you notified him that his application had been rejected be-
cause of "insufficient experience."

This letter, which is an affidavit, is to certify
that from July, 1931 to June,.1935 he was employed by me.as
my associate. I was the New York representative of the above
publication, the largest Negro newspaper in the United States.
He had large and varied experience in all phases of newswrit-
ing, covering all varieties of assignments of responsibility,
practically every day during that period.

Sincerely yours,

(Sgnd.) Bessye J. Bearden.

Bessye J. Bearden,
N.Y. Representative,
Chicago Defender.

(APIPIDAVIV)

Notary's Seal.
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43 'Weat 66th $tret
New York# New Y4rk
marobh 31, 2937.

lited Statee Civil dervies ro misson,
achinton, t..

Ve; Form 2432,

Aplication section,
Aioation #48$525.

SAsso4ding to yeaw oocvexnicAaon of AarO1 29,
W V tA) applV±tin tor the position of oa r or ASso-

eatt or Assistant Informattional 3erviee Rjepremeatative
Qr Igformationax 5ervtoes 1 epresentative itn nnonsment

A 9 4 of the sidl Scottity Board des not meat the par
tiealar ±'ejireents in rerpoet to n'experenc .. an
tore, as I understand it, yea are not assigting me an
el±g$ble rating.

$owever, 2 a mhttnt h,~erewith affidavits
pordingj additional and 'ertinent experience resorts

ad empoymnt data whioh I do not be2iete were InoQZtdd
ini w igia ppliont ton, i4ron ;hich ;eou se yt

I believe that thick additional, oertifled evin
danee wrnts twther reconsideration of my aplioatton,

I submit this behaz I believe that I Ihud
be a;signxe&, on basia of this and other ezyerten o ant
mlueational wequireents, to an eligible rattinv' for the

above Lapisate fozr toe positiozi.

. Therefore, I en enolosing~ borawith the Gffid evita
and am; readbtttingr the list of ablicatons, previonely

retuned Ib auld appreoiate a reconsid eration ot my

Respecttully years

(Send.) Edward Morrow

~ 7dward lierrow.

$~v~r9~ISAOMr
e4~4 ~q U4L~C2[)4~trt#m



43 West 66th Street,
New York, New York,
April 7, 1937.

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune,
316 Tea Street,
Washington, D.C.

My dear Mrs. Bethune:

Since my last letter to you, I
,have had several encouraging indications. First,
Congressman Gavagan did not let a minute pass before
he got in touch with the Civil Service Commission. He
also telephoned Mrs. Bearden on Saturday morning -to
assure her that he would follow through personally on
my application. I filed-- as you know-- supplementary
affidavits of additional experience, and have still
more coming from South Dakota and from Fortune Maga-'
zine.

I wrote to Mr. Ira Reid and to
Lt. L.A. Oxley. In fairness, I wish to say that I
addressed the Lieutenant's letter with the incorrect
initials, and he probably never got it. This last
one I had right though.

Mr. E.K. Jones said that he too
would speak to Mr. Reid. So will Mr. Carter.

While at Mrs. Beardents Sunday I
had the pleasure of writing for her a letter to Dr. Em-
mett Scott, assuring him that she would be ready and
very anxious to lend all her strength to the Rev. Dr.
King's drive for Bethune-Cookman in New York City..
She already has worked out a splendid idea, based on
the chain-letter system, which she will propose. Mur-
iel Rahn Campbell is working with A.K.A. (sorry, Delta,
I mean), also. I shall try to influence Alpha Phi Alpha
in behalf of the drive.

Juanita is in Cincinnati, where her
father, released from his pain, passed away on Saturday.
I expect her home soon.

Godspeed to you and your worthy work.

Sincerely yours,

w



43 West 66th Street,
New York, New York,
April 6, 1937.

Lt. Lawrence A. Oxley,
Department of Labor,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Lieutenant Oxley:

Last month, upon the advice of
Mrs. Mary RoLeod Bethune, I wrote to you to enlist
your aid in obtaining a provisional appointment t
the Informational Service in the Social Seurity
Board.. However (and I wish to apologize), I made
a mistake in your initials, and the letter mnst not
have reached you.

Since writing: to you, however,
I have been obliged to file supplementary evidence
of ty experience to the application division of the.
Givil service Commission. They wrote me stating that
the experience listed on the original application was
not sufficient for an eligible rating.

I am enclosing copies of corrs-
pondence with them. Also, I wish to add that Con-
grossman Gavagan responded iWmediately to Mrs. Bear-
dents letter in my behalf* 4e is appealing to the
Commission to reconsider my application.

I should appreciate anything you
might do for me in my effort to obtain a place in this,
my chosen field. I feel that I have the educational
and experience backgrounds necessary for the job. I
am also aware of obstacles, and therefore solicit your
aid. I have written to Mr..Ira Reid to,.

Additional recommendations and cer-
tified proof of experience is forthcoming. If you should
be in New York soon, I would like to see you totalk this
matter over. I am listed in the Manhattan telephone dir-
ectory under my nam oe, at the above address.

Ho ing to hear from you soon, I am,

Sincerely yours,

(Sgned) 1Edward Morrow.



43 West 66th Street,
New York, New York,
April 6, 1937.

Mr. Ira DeA. Reid,
Social Security Board,
\asbington, D.C.

My dear Mr. Reid:

On March 13 I received a letter from Mrs.
Bethune. She stated that she had talked with yoa about
me. Ihad sought her assistance in furthering a possible
proviasonal appointment in the Informational Service of
the Gcial Securtty Board. She asked me it I had filed
an application with the Civil Service Commission for the
Informational Service. I replied by return mad that I
had.

In the meantime,Mrs. Bethurie said that I
mitght hear from you. However, I supposed that she passed
the Confirmation of my filing on ta you.

On March 30 1 received a notice from the
application division of the Civil Servie infoning me
thaltI had not been given an eligible ratIng du to lack
of experience.

Recalling as nearly as I could the amount of
experience I li ted on the application blank, I discovered
that I had not listed some very important phases of my back-
ground in newspaper writing. Therefore, I obtained affi-
davits from Mrs. Bessys Bearden bearing out the work I did
associated with her for the Chicago Defender, and summar-
ised my other experience. I also enfl'oseda letter from
Mr. Liewellyn baite. Copies of this correspondence I am
sending you under this cover.

Congressman Gavagan replied to Mrs. Bearden's
letter to him within half a day. He has interceded with the
Civil Service Commission to reoon~dier my application for
eligible rating.

Mr. Jones and Mr. Carter of the Urban League
advised ame to write to you in regard to my efforts to gain
a place in the Informational Service. Mrs. Bethne advised
likewise. I think I can say that they endorse me in this
enterDrise.

May I solicit your aid in this also, as well
as in my more recent encounter with the Civil Service COM-
mission? I should ap reciate anything you might do for me.
I am very anxious to carve a successful career, and I think
I am qualified and able to serve in this Chosen field.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) Edward Morrow.

II I
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Extr tier Ativities
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9 Finished& Sumner High SehooleCairo, Illinois (3 year
graduate with highest average.)

Member of the Frenh Glub
Awarded Peshan Scholarship by Zeta Phi Beta Sorority
Maber of the T CA
Treason ofYWCA
So* of Y G0A
i0s President of I WCA

(e ato to Una MounntAnulc.)
Manaer of Yeumg Woments Athletic Asaeoiation

ao n f

0e. of TOw Weaens Athletic Assoeiation
hetedefl worker at ethlehe Center

rellowhiltstaant
(as sitant&t Summer ampoAshlande T .) ajSummer 34V1

Dsk Assistant Jubilee and. Benntt Halls
$ma#k of Wasa Senate
Junior Rerosentatif*o Women' s Senate
Reording SO** of Stateut Council
Member of the Xter"faterzit Countil
Kaabor of the Alpha Bta Chapter of the Delta Sigma Theta

Sorority.
Presitant of tbq 1pha t chapter of the £eIta signa

heti delegatee to the Talladega CnterenW

member of the fask Oehostra
Member of the Iianosis Club
Member of the HiOtory Club

member of the Religioue Aetivity Club
embir of the Doe tea Club
Member of the Dilettate Club
Meber of the sooial Service Club

Member of the Girl's Study Group
CompetItor for Mount Holy0e Minoirty Group Scholarship
Practice TesherAsWashiLgton Junior High Soh olw-ise .armento
Senior Scholarship

(Not given because of lack of funds)
practice teobhig.eari 1Righ School-*Mios Sumin
:Reoepiert of the Delta Sigma Theta Award of S7500 and gold
key for the highest average received in anj college where
th '1Ofel" Sorority Is located.

ZC
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Bethleham Center

Social Settlement

Nashville, Tennessee

May 9,1931

Ny dear Miss Newhall

Mount Holyoak, Mass

It gives me great pleasure to say a good word for Miss Florence

R Beatty. She has been a volunteer worker at Bethleham Center
the

for/two years she has been with girls ranging in ages from eight

to fifteen years. She has shown a remarkable degree of leader-

ship and tact as she has directed these girls in recreation.

Miss Beatty is dependable. In all the time she has been 46lping

us she has always been on time for her classes. She has never

been absent from class without notifying us in time to get a

substitute. This is unusual in volunteer workers.

She makes friends easily, works well with others, has a grace

and charm which take her far in anything she may choose to do.

Sincerely,

Margaret A Young

Supervisor



Harry F. V. Edward - Administrative Supervisor of the Negro Theatre
which includes personnel work, promotion and publicity, control of
supplies and materials, a survey of the organizational set-up of
all warehouse and workshop facilities of the Federal Theatre of
New York with recommendations for re-organization, which were accepted.
Accountant and Office Manager of a large industrial firm in New Jersey.
(name not given). President of Harlem's Own Co-operative Inc., a co-
operative started three years ago by Mr. Edward. Olympic athlete.
References: L. Hollingsworth Wood, Lester B. Granger, Dr. Wm. Lloyd Imes,
Mr. Walter White, Mr. Alfred Edgar Smith, Mr. T. Arnold Hill. (Personal Interview)
Address: 312 Manhattan Avenue, New York City

Mr. C. V. Troupe, Risley High School, Brunswick, Georgia. Age 36 - married.
Graduate of Morris Brown and Atlanta University Bachelor's degree in
Commerce - Master's degree in education. Served as Director of the Commercial
Department and Accountant of Morris Brown for two years and for the past ten
years as principal of Risley High School in Brunswick, Georgia. Has had
opportunity to be closely associated with youhg people on both the college
and secondary levels.

John L. Harris - Washington, D.C. (Letter sent to file but cannot be found)

William A. Smith,- New Jersey - telegram (no official application)

Edward R. Rodriguez - Florida -(No official application)

Miss Mae Hawes - No official application

Mrs. Clara Bruce - No official application

Mr. Jesse M. Chiles - Cincinnati - by telegram No official application

Dr. Forrester -New York City $letter in file)

George L. Handy -(Letter in file)

Mahood - New York City (letter in file)

John Caswell Smith, Jr. New York City (letter in file)

Winifred Phillips - New York City (personal History record to be returned)

Applicants for position in Division of Negro Affairs (National Office)
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J. Percy Bond, Jr., reerxsboro, North darolina. Teaching at
the Agricultural and Technical .Gollege. Age 27. A.B.- Hor'ard
University; A.M. Cornell University. Pursued studies toward
doctorate at Cornell and Columbia Universities. Five years
teaching experience and many activities in social work such as
Educational Advisor in CCC Camps in Alabama and Louisiana;
organization work for the City Mission in New York; counsellor
and executive director of summer co-educational camps in New York;
directed little theatre project in New York.

Flavius B. Rowell, Denver, Colorado. B. S. degree, Wilberforce
University. Graduate work in Business Administration at the
University of Utah. Rosenwald Fellowship for the study of Social
Science at George Williams College, Chicago. Employment: Co-
Director of Recreational Activities, Director of Religious Educa-
tion, Scott, M. E * Church. Adult Education Program, Social
Studies: OWA State Investigator: Case Worker, Denver Bureau of
Public Welfare, Inc.-Family Division: Clerk, Library Extension
Division, Assistant Librarian - State Library Extension Division.

W. A. Jordan, Jr., Washington, D. C. Graduate of Hampton
Institute School of Business, correspondence course in accounting.
Employment: Salesman for the National Benefit Insurance Company;
Field Auditor for the North Carolina Mutual Life Insurance
Company: District Manager of the Richmond Bureau of the Journal
and Guikde* .Vr~. &~

Donald W. Wyatt, Greensboro, North Carolina. A.B. degree, Lincoln
University. A. M., University of Pennsylvania. Employment:
Court worker with Episcopal City Missions, Washington; Industrail
and Research Secretary, Armstrong Association of Philadelphia:
Associate Professor of Social Science, instructing Economics and
Sociology at A. & T. College. Served on Advisory Committee NYA
in Philadelphia: Serving an Advisory Council, Greensboro Recreation
Center: Serving as vice-president, Lincoln Alumni Association.
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Federal Security Agency

NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION

Inter-office Communication

Date April 25, 1941

Mr. T. Arnold Hill

Harriet t

Proposed Study Courses

There is attached material pertaining to the proposed
study course at New York University and the memo which
was sent to State Administrators regarding In-Service
Training at the University of Chicago.

The following is a tabulation of preferred dates from
our Administrative Assistants:

Total number desiring to take course

18 Last three weeks in August
4 First three weeks in June
1 Last week in July and 1st two weeks in August

All others made no statement at all.

Questions asked in letters - Cost of course? Tuition?

Other material sent for conference was sent to Mr. Gaither
c/o Phyllis Wheatley House. I do hope it will be there
on time.

Best wishes for a successful meeting.

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:



PROMW # CTIMEOF TMBEM88KCOURSEFM NTAWORKas
AA MMSINTESTIN TH1 PRORUt (O UNWPLOTW, Q -40500L, WYo

Saaestd eri~s i"t three weeks in June4 or
Leattm wet in July and the tint in Aguo, or
Lesth0re weks in Augst.

a tAtose 0P. tot P.M.
950 . .to 12100 soon
)S00 P. mto 600 ..

(arag hour seoulA 1 ese tr visit to easttn4a
*.ske, pnojent and phoes of interest )

a fnbles of youth, with .peil attNtion to the eut-
etfeehool, iunphted youth.

I. The 4ahle ot ead an$ 4asse et the 1 tna at the hals

SepreseatatWe gneaps

a. Amernea Youth Qpamiflem
b. %$tritia Qoanvattou Oerpe

*. Vatal ?*th Adatntnton
4*. MGA, TO, a other yeuth uraps sad orgteaione

S. Ltto WaE or 4cade4.

e.0 Onltural

Astoris
Wod4
)nerk
Vocational Cotnelat Servio*
Upper New York 84at.
Other Teth ServingOrgesttioUn

IV. Teuth andsti&onaReens

5
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OFFICE CORRESP01DENCE
Date

February 14, 1940

TO:

FROM: &4,Borders

SUBJECT: Attached recommendation of February 13
from Mrs. Bethune, re: Volunteered Services
of Harry B. Anderson.

Before taking the matter of general policy up

with Aubrey, may I have your reaction to the idea suggested

in the attached memorandum.

attach

if ~,v-14 (9
~DL

<e



INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION

MEMORANDUM

February 13, 1940

Mr. Karl Borders

Mary McLeod Bethune

Volunteered Services of Harry B. Anderson

Attached you will find a statement from the young man, Mr.
Harry B. Anderson, who desires to volunteer his service.
This is done in accordance with our conversation. You promised
to take the matter up with Mr. Williams in order that this
might be cleared officially, approved or not approved.

iI9o.) -M

TO:

Filo-MI:

SUBJECT:

la _2,

OEM&

NATIONAL YOUTH ADMINISTRATION

VVW44-



February 12,1940

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune

National Youth Administration

WashingtonD.C.

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

I would like to volunteer my services as a writer(perhaps publicity)

in your Division of Negro Affairs. Am intensely interested in the

progress of the NYA activities and think that I shall find the experience

not only a joy, but one of great future value.

Hoping that I shall be granted this opportunity I hereby list my

journalistic standing and educational qualifications.

I am a graduate of Cardozo Business High School, with further

educational credits from attendence at Columbia University of Journalism

(2 yrs.), and Trent College of Journalism, N.Y.C., now extinot,(2 yrs.)

1932-35--- assistant copy reader, reporter, and feature writer

on staff of the Washington Progressive Monthly

Magazine. ( Mr. T.D. Georges publisher: 2600 Georgia

Avenue Northwest.)

1935-37--- general news reporter on New York Amsterdam New.

Worked under former publisher, Mrs. Sadie Warren

Davis, who sold paper to Dr. M. Powell, present

owner, since late 1937.
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1937-40--- reporter and feature writer on Washington Afro-American

Newspapers, during which I covered general news and

wrote special articles for the Afro-American Newspapers,

a syndicated company which publishes branch papers all

over the country.

With the six and a half years of active journalistic

experience I think that I could contribute some effort toward writing

for the National Youth Administration.

Respectful yours,

Harry B. Anderson

724 Columbia Road N.W.

Washington, D. C.



11
Mr. Karl Borderis

Mary McLeod B~ethune

Volunteered Services of~ Harry i3, Anderson

Attached youi will find a statem~entt froma the young zwi, r.
Harry He Anderson, who desires 'to volunteer his service,
This is done in accordance with our conversation. You promised
to take the matter up with Mr. Williamas in order that this
might be cleared officially, approved or not approved.*

I

Fe-bruary 13, 1940

t4r
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February 12, 1940

Mrs. tary Me eod Bethune

National Youth administration

Washington, D. .

Dear trs. £othune:

I. w:uld like to volunteer my services as a writer(perhaps publicity)

in your Division of Negro Affalirs. Art Intensely interested in the

progress of the NYJ activities aid think that I shall find the experience

not only a joy, but one of great future value.

Hoping that I sh-11A be granted this opportunity I hereby list my

journalistic standing end educational qualifications.

I am a graduatA of Cardozo Business High School, with further

educational credits from attendence at Columbia University of Journalism

(2 yrs), and Trent College of Journalism, N.Y.C., now extinct, (2 yre.)

1932.35---assistant copy reader, reporter, and feature writer

on staff of the 'Vashington Progressive onthly

MUagazine. (Mr. TD. Georges, publisher: 2600 Georgia

Avenue Northwest.)

1935-37-genreal news reporter on New york Amsterdam New.

worked under former publIsher, Mrs. Sadie Warren

Davis, ho sold paper to Er. M. Powell, present

owner, since late 1937.

-------------------- .............
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1937.40-. reporter and feature writer on Washington Afro-American

Newspapcrb, during which I covered general news and

wrote special articles for the Afro-American Newspapers,

a syndicated company which publishes branch papers all

over the country.

1xith the six and a half years of active journalistic

experience I think that I could contribute some effort toward writing

for the National Youth Admirstration.

Respectfully your s,

Harry B. Anderson

724 Columbia Road NJ.

washington, D sC
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February 12, 19/40

Mrs# hiarl Mc -eod .Jethune

national Youth Admiinistration

Washington, D. C.

Dear Ms, i30thune:

1 would like to volunteer try services as a vriter(perhape pubicity)

ill you r Divisioni of NegroIdfairv. ;Am "nt e;el-j interested In the

prograEs of the NYA activitiar4 and thVink that I shall ftid the experience

not onal~y a joyobut one o reat future value#

Hopinir that .I h 11. be granted this opportunity I hereby listmy

jouralistic stwidiur and oducatlonal qualifi cations.

ani a graduate of Cardozo Btisiness High "co with further

educational aredito from attendence at Columbia University of Journa~isif

(2 yrs.), and Trent College of Jo.urnaliermn, N.Y.., now extinctt, (2 yrs.)

1932-.35---assistsxnt copy reader, reporter, and feature writer

on staff of the L'iahinsgton Progressive gaonthly

Magazine. (Mr. T*D, veorges, publisher: 2600 Georgia

Avenue Northwetst.)

193 5-37I-genreal news reporter on New Zork Amsterdm New.

Worked under former publisher, Mrs. Sadie Warren

Davs, h o sld Aper to Dr.4-^ MU Powell, re "I

I

I



/ (2)

1937-40- reporter and feature writer on Washington Afro-American

Newspapers, during which I covered general news and

wrote special articles for the Afro*American Newspapers,

a syndicated company which publishes branch papers all

over the country.

ith the six and a half years of active journalistic

experience I think that I could contribute some effort toward writing

for the National Youth Administration.

Respectfully yours,

Harry B. Anderson

724 Columbia Road N.W.

Washington, D. C.



November 20, 1939

Mr. Charles P. Browning
222 West North Bank Drive
Chicago, Illinois

My dear Mr. Browning:

it has eae to my attentim that there
is a very fine person in Chicago, who might make a
fine contrition to our program in ame way and who
is most desirous of a contet with us for a possible
change from her present situation. hr name is
Miss Olive . Diggs, 3655 South State Street, Ohicago.

A very influential friend has spoken to
me concerning her and has asked that any cotact that
our representative there could make for her will be
very greatly appreciated.

I shall be very happy if youawill take
the time to call her and find out what she is fitted
for in our program# If there is any opportunity for you
to make such adjustment as to afford her an opportunity
with us, I personally will be very happy.

I an very happy to know that our program
is going well with you and that the work is continuing
to expand. I am particularly proud of the work that
Robinson is doing,

Sincerely yours,

Mary MeLeod Bethune
Director, Division of Negro Affairs

I



SRI Wof Ra6g Sfl
saw Yorkc ity

my dear Ks.t

Thask yme for yewr letter of NovembrU1.

8oth t. WA sat the VU baVe a sAter Of setwig
pret tefor ss4to a ye*. Wih year tatasad *

poreee yeo sheU a*she avalabi, eset to a* of tmen
pvgress pnfltaes you ee e1t1ble tor tht type at es*

plmnt. I mUA u*est tat you oactt ou D~eater
ftr Rev Tk t0 , sie w a *r*so 8 bst 4th

sweekabe will &I* you a syAps*etA bearag sat it
thes isama gth otenl etAdataltt#ai ca

d0 to bnxp yo, she All be able to atdvise y7 dotatlely

$taswrly yoars,

a4otry bsLS Beothse
Diretertor iion ftof NeomAttate

Novnpbr 18, 198
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maie la0Ma. 0, *2*0 AAws Steet
COvsetMe Miesipp4

My deAr UVAs tpss

?Ueswd*Asaelegeyour ltter ot iovmber

i bto wa yoesh qspfltian for the posttans

St.W Supnrvtr ot g$" Aeftviest in the Rtte of

Mtnintppt.

$ase our poga is tAtre loesubt by

ow Stto *teters ad teir esttate it will be

seeeseary tor you to tile yoe ippliotos with our

State Di ntor ht emor , Rat* 1 ** 1 1. **#

Littti4 BuiltaI Atis.

Stuenly yOrs9

Mary akoeet Beoths
Direbr, Diflston at Netro Afain

e4

....... .......

Roenter 18 1988
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r, cOareas A, Parsm
M0 semnt AvOnW
Yonfgteon, Ohio

my doear Mroprham

ThAs will okowledge yor ltte of 0etober 80
is htick you aks apention trs apooitio I the Jnster

apoyment Serwtnc ot the atoal tYot Aatattratioh

Stes our program is ada tte loally by ear
Stats Dirntewt sad their Asstatatew it wil be as earytr you to file your appetin mwith r, 8, ebus astou4
Clintm Buildu, GClbS, chieO If here are any sah

veanca, I ea are r Woe will giw your applleetiOs
the omdeties It will deown.

Stanoery ears,

May )eleed bethise
Dietor, fDivifla of Vegro Afftirs

e4
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Novmbor 1$* 1958

Mrs EdWart 4 os
1. 1. 0. e4AmA

my tw*r M1 Jean.

this wll akne4dge yeor letter of tNvebor

I1 A wae you aue ppltaton for eploymat with t

Natton)l Yoeth Adattttia,

St "Ow program to eatMaotered tetly by

our State iDson a their anslatee it will be

amneeary for ywu to fe your app eaeti wit our

rpreeattiw * North CaroUn*, r 4 Pery feat,

Room * VMetage Bai41n, Raleh, If thore are any

nems, Mr. Bond will be glad to give yoar appitiOs

the eonsidoration it will desert

Siaftroly yours,

Mary JMoLed Bethue
DirA tor, Divieion of Nogr Attair



lorember 7, 1938

Miss Maude D. Parts
1536 Maple Street
Augusta, Georgia

My dear Vise Parks:

Thank you so much for your letter of
application for a position as stenographer, clerk
or bookkeeper, dated, October 29, 1958.

I regret that I know of no vaeazoy at
present. I shall be very glad to keep your letter
on file for consideration should a vacancy cear
for which you are qualified to fill.

Very sincerely yours,

Mary McLod Betha
Director, Division of Regro Affairs

ol/hW



November 7, 1988

Miss amde D. Partm
1 56 maple Street
Augasta, Georgia

My dear Miss Parks:

Thank you as amh for year 1ster of

applicatio for a position as stenog aher, lerk
or bookkeeper, dated, Oeo'ber 29, 193.

I regret that I know of noaeeneya
present. I shall be very glad to keep your letter
on file for onsideration should a aeasay oeeor
for hich you are qualified to fill.

Very sincerely yours,

Mary MeLeod Beth=n$
Director, Division of Megro Affairs
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November 7, 1938

Miss Maude D. Parts
15M6 Maple Street
Augusta, sGeorgia

My dear Miss Parks:

thank you so much for your letter of
application for a position as stenographer, clerk
or bookkeeper, dated, October 29, 1938.

I regret that I know of nov aeansy at
present. I shall be very glad to keep your letter
on file for consideration should a vacancy ocour
for which you are qualified to fill.

Very sincerely yours,

Mary McLmod Bethune
Director, Division of Negro Affairs

rol/bW



1556 Maple Street,
Augusta, Georgia,
October 29, 1958

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune, Administrator
National Youth Administration,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mrs. Bethune:

For quite sometime I have been planning to write you a very
personal letter and in the meantime apply for a position
with you.

You, of course, do not remember me but I know you and the
great work you are doing, and read with pleasure your travel from
week to week.

I am a graduate of Haines NormaL and Industrial Institute, class
1919. I also completed my Commercial Course, May 1918, under
the late Prof. W. L. Simmons. Since that time I have been work-
ing and am at present bMployedby an Insurance Company as Cashier
and Assistant ookkeeper, which position I have held for the past
ten years. I should like stenographic, Clerical or work as an
Assistant Bookkeeper.

May I ask, Mrs. Bethune, for your prayerful consideration of my
appeal, and let me hear from you?

I shall be happy to furnish references at your command.

I love to work and shall have to continue because I have a mother
and two children to support.

In advance, may I thank you for whatever consideration you may
give.

Very respectfullyyos

(Miss) Maude D. Parks



Otober 3, 1938

miss Leara lean $ayea, State Reprontative
Nego Welam Burn and Statileos
Charleta&, West Virginsa

My dear Miss Ba st

We are fling your letter of appies-
tic* and evagesting that you keep in 019 teuch with
our State Dirootor, Mr. Glena s. Callagan, 0s o enawM
Buildirg, Capitol and Janawha Streets, Charleston.

We will be &lad to do anything %hat we
amn to asist you. You have bad interatlag ezpiote*n
sad tine training. You abould make sas one a very
valuable worker.

Very sincerely yours,

Mary MoLed S4huae
Director, Division of Negro Affairs

<5
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